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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A » Pleasanton, GA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-8400 » FAX (925) 734-8401

July 9, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: #RO0600346 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Please be advised that SOMA has scheduled the Third Quarter 2007 groundwater
monitoring event to be conducted on Tuesday, July 17, 2007. This will be a joint
monitoring event with P&D Environmental; their site location is 3495 Castro Valley
Blvd. Our field crew will arrive at the subject site at approximately 9:30am. Sometimes,
however, unforeseen events may cause us to have to reschedule the date. Should this be
the case, you will be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or Tony Perini at
{925) 734-6400.

Sincerely,

Joyce Bobek
Vice President of Operations

cc: Mr. Azim Shakoori




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A « Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (325) 734-6400 « FAX (925) 734-6401

April 12, 2007

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 R
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: #RO0000346 Groundwater Monitoring Event e
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Please be advised that SOMA has scheduled the Second Quarter 2007 groundwater
monitoring event to be conducted on Tuesday, April 17, 2007. Since receiving your
approval this will be a joint monitoring event with P&D Environmental; their site
location is 3519 Castro Valley Blvd. Our field crew will arrive at the subject site at
approximately 9:30am. Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may cause us to have to
reschedule the date. Should this be the case, you will be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or Tony Perini at
(925) 734-6400.

Sincerely,

-Bobnj&'
JovCe Bobek

Vice President of Operations

cec: Mr. Azim Shakoori




Oect 16 06 U9:09a p.1

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

A 6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, California 94588
lﬂmedq C ouny TEL (925) 734-6400 FAX (925) 734-5401

DATE: October 16, 2006 FAX: 510-337-9335

TO: Steven Plunkett

COMPANY:

FROM: Joyce Bobek

SUBJECT:__ Fuel Leak Case #RO0000346 — 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: # 7.

0 Urgent (1 Please Review {0 Please Comment O Please Reply

Dear Mr. Plunkett,

Please be aclvised that SOMA Environmental Engineering has scheduled the 4
Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event to be conducted on Thursday, October 19,
2006 at the s.ubject site location. The field crew will armive at approximately 9:30a.m.
Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may cause us to have to reschedule and
should this be the case, you will be notified immediately. | also sent this by email last
week and it came back, see attached.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or Tony Perini
at (925) 734-6400.

Sincerely,
Joyce Bobek %Q&Fﬂ_—‘—%@lﬁlh_;

Operations Manager




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925} 734-6400 » FAX (925) 734-6401
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Mr. Steven Plunkett 6’9%

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: #RO0000346
Site Address: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

Castro Valley Gasoline Service Station

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

SOMA'’s “Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State’s GeoTracker database and Alameda

County’s FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 734-6400.

Lo M1
Sincerely, =K
'L;J_‘ .
\r\;})g/ =)
]
/ e,
Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., PE -
Principal Hydrogeologist L:
wh

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mirazim Shakoori w/enclosure
Ms. Lynelle Onishi, URS Corporation
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ALAMEDA COUNTY h e -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
June 22, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Paul Supple

BF West Coast Products LLC
PO Box 6549

Moraga, CA 94549

Mirazim and Afsar Shakoori
Castro Valley Chevron
3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castor Valley, CA 94548

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROOO%BP Station # 11105, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro
Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Supple: Mirazim and Afsar Shakoori

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed recently submitted report
entitled, “First Quarter '06 Groundwater Monitoring Event”, dated March 20, 2006 and prepared
on your behalf by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. ACEH agrees with the
recommendations to perform a sensitive receptor survey for the site. In addition, ACEH request a
well survey be conducted for the site incorporating both California Department of Water
Resources well data and Alameda County Department of Public Works well data.

Residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents exist downgradient of the site, as
confirmed by groundwater analytical results of offsite monitoring wells SOMA-3, SOMA-4 and
MW-7. However the concentrations of the constituents of concern are not increasing given the
likelihood that in-situ biodegredation of contamination is occurring in groundwater, it appears that
the groundwater contamination plume is stable and that off site migration seems to be limited.
However, ACEH requests that quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling be continued to
confirm that off site plume migration is not occurring.

We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the reports described

below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org} prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring. Quarterly groundwater menitoring shall be continued for this site.
Please continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and submit the results in quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports requested below.
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Mr. Paul Supple
June 20, 2006
Page 2

2. Well Survey. ACEH request that you locate all wells {monitoring and production wells:
active, inactive, standby, decommissioned, abandoned dewatering, drainage and cathodic
protection wells) within ¥ mile of the subject site. We request that you obtain well
information from both Alameda County Public Works Agency and the State of Califomia
Department of Water Resources, at a minimum. Submittal of maps showing the location of
all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data collected as part of
your survey are required. Please present your results in the Well Survey Review requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

August 15, 20006 — Well Survey Review

September 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

December 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

March 15, 2007 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2007

June 15, 2007 - Quarterty Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2007

LECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Conirol Board (SWRCB})
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of ieaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).




Mr. Paul Supple
June 20, 2008
Page 3

PERJURY STATEMENT

Ali work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at 2 minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant detays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement inciuding administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cG. Ms. Lynelle Gnishi




Mr. Paul Supple
June 20, 2006
Page 4

URS Corporation Inc.
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94601

Mr. Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

Al 6620 Owens Drive, Suite A »Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
ameda Coumy TEL (925) 734-8400 + FAX (925) 734-6401
MAY 1 SRV

May 15, 2006 Environmental Heatth

Mr. Don Hwang e
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, California 94502-6577 '

Subject: #RO0000346 3

Site Address: 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
Castro Valley Gasoline Service Station

Dear Mr. Hwang:

SOMA's “Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State’s GeoTracker database and Alameda
County's FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or

comments, please call me at (625) 734-6400.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D_, PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Azim Shakoori w/enclosure
Ms. Lynelie Onishi, URS Corporation
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL {925) 734-6400 « FAX {925) 734-6401

R~ o 5 f ’C:
April 17, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #RO0000346 Second Quarter ‘06 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Hwang;

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on April 27, 2006, Sometimes, however,
unforeseen events may cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case, you will

be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at {925)
734-6400.

Sincerely,

Tony Perini
Sr. Project Engineer

cc: Mr. Azim Shakoori



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanten, CA 94588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 = FAX (925) 734-64(1

March 17, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject; #R0O0000346
Site Address: 3518 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
Castro Valley Gasoline Service Station

Dear Mr. Hwang:

SOMA's “First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject
property has been uploaded to the State's GeoTracker database and Alameda
County’s FTP site for your review.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 734-6400. :

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., PE
Principal Hydrogeologist
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cc. Mr. Azim Shakoori w/enclosure
Ms. Lynelle Onishi, URS Corporation




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A » Pleasanton, CA 94588-3334
TEL {925) 734-5400 « FAX (925) 734-6401

January 26, 2006 4/007

€
Mr. Don Hwang v/ w Q OO(,O
Alameda County Env. Health Services & d 7 Ny
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 '%,, <005
Alameda, California 94502 ’beon/H

Re: #R0O0000346 First Quarter ‘06 Groundwater Monitoring Everd™h
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on February 8, 2006. Sometimes,
however, unforeseen events may cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case,
you will be notified immediately.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
734-6400,

Sincerely,

— / ~ .
s {.M’i*y s

Tony Perini
Sr. Project Engineer

ce: Mr, Azim Shakoori




ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A+ Pleasanton, CA 04588-3334
TEL (925) 734-6400 ¢ FAX (925) 734-6401

November 10, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #R0O0000346 Fourth Quarter ‘05 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Hwang;

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above

referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on November 15, 2005. Sometimes,
however, unforeseen events may cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case,

you will be notified at least 72 hours prior to the monitoring event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
734-6400.

Sincerely, <,

RN
4/ ’@@i
- G, T
Tony Perim - \:*} .
Sr. Project Engineer Y

cc: Mr, Azim Shakoori
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive * Suite 203 - San Ramon, CA 84583
TEL (825) 244-6600 + FAX (925) 244-6601

May 12, 2004

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Env, Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #R0O0000346 Re-Scheduling of Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

In accordance with the guidelines of the Califormia Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has re-scheduled the second quarter monitoring event for the subject site to May
21, 2004,

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
244-6600.

Sincerely,

Tony Perini
Project Engineer

cc:. Mr. Azim Shakoori




o -3t

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive « Suite 203 - San Ramon, CA 94583

April 27, 2004

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Env. Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: #RO0000346 Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Event
Site Location: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

In accordance with the guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, SOMA will be conducting a groundwater monitoring event at the above
referenced site. The purpose of this monitoring event is to check the site’s overall
groundwater conditions.

SOMA has scheduled to monitor the subject site on May 20, 2004. The monitoring events
are conducted quarterly; therefore, the next monitoring event will be approximately 3
months from the date referenced above. Sometimes, however, unforeseen events may
cause us to reschedule the date. Should this be the case, you will be notified at least 72
hours prior to the monitoring event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mansour Sepehr or me at (925)
244-6600.

Sincerely,
Tony Perini

Project Engineer

cc; Mr. Azim Shakoori
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2004 4:26 PM

To: ‘Mansour Sepehr'

Subject: RE: RO0000346

Mansour,

You are granted an extension of 30 days from May 10 to June 10, 2004 to implement the approved workplan. Please provide
at least 72 hours advance noticed of field activities. Thanks,

eva

From: Mansour Sepehr [mailto:msepehr@somaenv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2004 4:23 PM
To: 'Chu, Eva, Env. Health'

Subject: RE: ROODODB46 LT \n, (udie UM
Eva:

As we discussed today, the Alameda County Public Works requires an encroachment permit for the
installation of the four (approved) off-site groundwater monitoring wells located downgradient of
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro. To acquire the encroachment permit the County requires a
cash deposit of $3,000 per well. The money will not be returned until the wells are completely
removed and the off-site is in its original condition. As such, they require $12,000 to be deposited
into a cash account before they will issue an encroachment permit. Since neither the property
owner {(Mr. Pazdel), nor the UST Fund is willing to deposit such an enormous amount of cash for a
long period of time, | sought the advise of Mr. Bob Trommer, of the UST Fund. He indicated that
most counties accept the financial endorsement of the Fund as a guarantee in lieu of a bond or
cash money. | asked Mr. Trommer to issue us a financial endorsement, with the hope it will be
sufficient for the Alameda County to issue the encroachment permit.

Meanwhile, due to the time we have spent dealing with the permit issuance, we could not install the
wells as previously scheduled. Therefore, we would like to request a one month extension to
complete this work; of course, provided that the Alameda County will accept Mr. Trommer's letter
instead of cash money. A copy of Mr. Trommer's letter was sent to you via fax. As I mentioned in
our phone conversation, Mr. John Rogers, of Alameda County, is a key individual that can help us
out. Your assistance in convincing Mr. Rogers would greatly be appreciated. Please do not
hesitate to call me at (925) 244-6600, if you have any questions.

Best Regards,
Mansour

—~---0riginal Message-----

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:eva.chu@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, March 22, 2004 5:04 PM

To: Mansour Sepehr (E-mail)

Cc: Roger Papler (E-mail)

Subject: RO0000346

4/14/2004




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

113 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0000346 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

March 22, 2004 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Paul Supple Mr. Azim Shakoori

ARCO : Castro Valley Chevron
P.O. Box 6459 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Moraga, CA 94570 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Workplan Approval for BP Station #11105 at 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Messrs. Supple and Shakoori:

| have completed review of SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc’s March 2004
Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation report prepared for the above referenced
site. Four {one onsite, and three offsite) groundwater monitoring wells are proposed
to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. Proposed well SOMA-1 will initially
be drilled to 15 feet bgs and will remain open for at least several hours to ascertain if
a significant perched water-bearing zone exists.

Please be advised that the perched water layer should be verified before proceeding
with the completion of the other three wells. My recent review of boring logs at the
site identified PID/petroleum odor at 10 to 15 feet bgs in boreholes MW-1/ESE-1, MW-
2/ESE-2, MW-3/ESE-3, MW-5/ESE-5, MW-8, TWB-4, and TWB-5. Some of these

~ boreholes are 100 to 150 feet from the former UST pit. Contamination at these depths
can only have been transported by groundwater.

The proposed workplan is acceptable. Field work should commence within 90 days of
the date of this letter, or by June 22, 2004. Please provide at least 72 hours advance
notice of field activity. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762

or by email at eva.chu®@acgov.org.

s I

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Donna Drogos
email: Mansour Sepehr, SOMA

bp11105-5
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Hooton, Scott T [hootonst@bp.com]

Sent: Monday, February 16, 2004 11:21 AM

To: echu@co.alameda.ca.us

Cc: Supple, Paul V “
Subject: Former BP site 11105, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley

Hello, Eva:

I am in receipt of the 23 January 2004 ACHCSA letter regarding the above-listed subject.
Please note that Paul Supple of Atlantic Richfield is ACHCSA's point of contact with BF
Remediation Management for this project. T1'll appreciate your efforts to direct all
future correspondence to Paul's attention. Please call me at 425.251.0689 if there are

questions.

Thanks!

Scott Hooton




ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0000346 , Alameda, CA 945026577
:  (510) 567-6700"

January 23, 2004 FAX (510) 337-9336

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Azim Shakoori

BP Oil Castro Valley Chevron
295 SW 41% Street, Bldg 13, Ste N 3519 Castro Valley Blvd
Renton, WA 98055-4931 . Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Workplan for BP Station #11105 at 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Messrs. Hooton and Shakoori:

| have completed review of Soma’s December 2003 Off-Site Soil and Groundwater
Investigation report prepared for the above referenced site. Five soil borings were
advanced offsite to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. Groundwater
from Boring TWB-5 contained 32,000ppb TPHg, 500ppb benzene, and 9.5ppb MTBE.
Groundwater from borings TWB-1 through TWB-3 contained MTBE ranging from 8.5 to

- 89ppb. Contaminant concentration in boring TWB-5 appears anomalous and may be
due to an offsite contamination from 3459 Castro Valley Blvd.

At this time, permanent groundwater monitoring wells are required offsite to monitor
the contaminant plume. A workplan for the installation of offsite wells shoutd be
submitted to this office for review within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by April
26, 2004. Be advised that groundwater hydrogeology at the site is rather complex. It
is not clear if groundwater at the site is under confined conditions and/or perched
water at approximately 9 feet bgs. A thorough review of site investigation reports
prepared for neighboring sites is strongly recommended before proposed well locations
are sited. Replacement wells for ESE-3 and ESE-4 may not be warranted. However, a
short-screen well (screened from 10 to 15 feet bgs) may provide more representative
groundwater contamination concentrations in the vicinity of ESE-2.

. If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos
email: Mansour Sepehr, Soma

bp11105-4




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HFALTE[ DEPARTMENT
Divisien of Environmental Protection

1131 HARBOR-BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

- ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

RO0000345 _ Alameda, CA 94502-8577
: (510) 6B7-BT00

October 22, 2003 ] , FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Azim Shakoori

BP Qil : Castro Valley Chevron

295 SW 41% Street, Bldg 13, Ste N 3519 Castro Valley Blvd

Renton, WA 98055-4931 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Workplan Approval for BP Station #11105 at 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Messrs. Hooton and Shakoori:

« | have completed review of Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc’s (5oma)
October 8, 2003 Revised Workplan to Conduct Off-site Soil and Groundwater
Investigation prepared for the above referenced site. Soma proposed to
advance five direct-push technology boreholes offsite to delineate the
horizontal and vertical extent of the contaminant plume. Scil samples will be
collected at the soil/water interface and below groundwater elevation. 5oil
‘and water samples will be analyzed for TPHg (using Method 5030/8015), BTEX
and MTBE and other ether oxygenates (using Method 8260).

The amended workplan is acceptable and should be implemented within 60 days of the
date of this letter, or by December 29, 2003. Please provide at least 72 hours
advance notice of field activities. If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510)
567-6762 or by email at echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Donna Drogos
email: Mansour Sepehr, Soma

bp11105-3




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Ditector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION -

RO0000346 i 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510) 567-6700

October 3, 2003 (FAx (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Azim Shakoori

BP Oil Castro Valley Chevron

295 SW 41% Street, Bldg 13, Ste N 3519 Castro Valley Blvd

Renton, WA 98055-4931 Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Amended Workplan for BP Station #11105 at 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Messrs. Hooton and Shakoori:

| have completed review of Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc’s (Soma) September
25, 2003 Workplan to Conduct Off-site Soil and Groundwater Investigation prepared
for the above referenced site. Soma proposed to advance five direct-push technology
boreholes. Below are my comments.

* Proposed boreholes TWB-4 and TWB-5 are in excess of 250 feet from the site.
These two borings should be moved closer to the site (recommend they be
advanced in the parking area approximately 125 feet south of the site).

* Soma proposed to collect a soil sample from the soil/water interface for
contaminant analysis. In order to delineate the vertical extent of the plume,
soil samples should be collected below groundwater elevation as well for
taboratory analysis. Soil samples should be selected based on lithologic
changes, PID reading, or other field screening methods. All samptes should be
analyzed for BTEX/MTBE and other ether oxygenates using Method 8260 (not
80218B).

Please amend the workplan to address the above comments. The amended workplan
is due within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by November 5, 2003. If you have
any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

orsedr

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Donna Drogos
email: Mansour Sepehr, Soma

bp11105-2
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Curiis L Tompldns, Lid,
Anglyficol Loboraicries. Since 1878

Curtis & Tompkine Leaboratories Analytical Report
Lab #: 167570 Locatiomn: Shakoori/CV
Client; SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 2762 _
Matrix; Scil Sampled: 08/15/03
Bagis: as received Received: 09/15/03
| Batchd; B44B85
Field ID: PL-1 & 4° Lab ID: 167570-001
Type: SAMPLE
. tg : . by )s B - B : B B RCA AT1H
Gasoline C7-C12 25 q/Kg 25.00 09/16/03 BO1SE
MTBE ND 43 ug/Kg 1.000 09/15/03 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 11 ug/Kg 1.000 09/15/03 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 11 ug/Kg 1.000 09/15/03 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 340 O 11 ug/Kg 1.000 08/15/03 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes . 74 11 ug/Kg 1.000 09/15/03 EPA 8021B
o~Xylene 450 C 11 1.000 02 __E 80
Burrogate SREC Limlts — DIl . ed Aoalysis
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 117 S6-144 25.00 05/16/03 BO1&R
Bromofluoraobenzene (FID) 220 * >LE b 51-142 235.00 09/16/03 BOlSH
Trifluorataluene (PID} az 45-150 1.000 09/15/03 EPA B0O21B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 140 * 42-138 1.000 09/15/03 EPA 80218
Field ID: PL-2 @ 4! Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: a9/1s5/03
Lab ID: 167570-002
Analvte Reault RL Units Analvals
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 1.1 mg/Fg 60158
MTBE ND 22 vg/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 8.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA E021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 80218
m,p~Xylenes ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.5 ua/Kg EPA 80218
Hurrogate XREC  Limita Analypis
Trifluoroctoluene (FID) E]:] 56-144 80158
Bromofluorobenzena (FID) 117 §51-142 BO1%B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) g0 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 85 42-138 EPA 8021B

*z Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
JH= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
'Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which doea not resemble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Responhse exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 1 of 2 1.8




Sep,17 03 08:27a

Curtls & Tompikins, Lid.
AnciyBcal toboratories, Since 1878

Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 167570 Location: Shakoori/CV
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2762
Matrix: Boil Samplec: 09/15/03
Basis: ae received Racaived: 09/15/03
| Bat.chit; 84485
Type: BLANK Diln PFac: 1.000
L ID: QC225598 Analyzed: 09/15/4Q3
— Amalvte Result L - nn%t: __hpalvele .
asoline C7-Cl2 ND ET}G mg/Kg 8015B
MTRE ND 20 ug/¥g EPA B021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/¥g EPA 4021B
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA BO21B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA BDZ1B
g-Xylene ND 5.0 uq/¥g EPA B021B
Buzrogate RE ts
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 56-144 8015B
Bromof luorobenzene {FID) 51-142 BOC15R
Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 45-150 EPA 802118
| Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 42-138 EPA 80218

*= Value outside of OC limite; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns e;ceeqs 40%
H= Heaviar hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not repemble standard

b= Sesa narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

»LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 2 of
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Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street » Sacramenta, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 = Sacramenta, Californiz » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 « FAX (916) 341-5806 +» www.swrch.ca.gov/ewphome/ustcl Gray Davis
Environmenial
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs 1o take immediate action to reduce energy conswmption.
For q list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

Alame:-ics County

\l" State Water Resources Control Board

Gavernor

AUG 2 6 2003
a9 2003
Mr. Azim Shakoori AUS 3
3519 Castro Valley Blvd. Environmental Heqll'h_

Castro Valley, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 017387, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $10,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner,

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Suml Ramdass, our
Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking retmbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

Californiz Environmental Protection Agency

rzzt Recyeled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY é ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0000346 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

June 16, 2003 FAX (510} 337.9335

Mr. Scott Hooton Mr. Azim Shakoori

BP Gil Castro Valley Chevron

295 SW 41* Street, Bldg 13, Ste N 3519 Castro Valley Blvd

Renton, WA 98055-4931 : Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Plume Delineation at former BP Station #11105 at 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Messrs. Hooton and Shakoori:

| have completed review of the case file, including the most recent URS report dated
April 2003, titled First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report, for the above
referenced site. Soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells completed at the site
identified fuel hydrocarbon constituents in soil and groundwater. Groundwater flow
direction has ranged from south to easterly. Currently, well ESE-2, located
downgradient from the UST complex contains approximately 2,800 ppb TPHg and 4,800
ppb MTBE. Well MW-7, located further downgradient of ESE-2, contains 620 ppb TPHg
and 1,100 ppb MTBE.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the horizontal and
vertical extent of the MTBE plume. A workplan for this phase of investigation is due
within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by August 18, 2003. The proposed work
should provide evidence as to whether the first encountered water is under confined
conditions.

If you have any questions, ! can be reached at {(510) 567-6762 or by email at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

eva chu i‘zckw%u.,. €~ e qu,Jr(Jl &

Hazardous Materials Specialist %‘f 29 el - " (’i(tflb 3)

c: Donna Drogos
email: Leonard Niles, URS

bp11105-1




) ALAMEDA COUNTY HEAITH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAI: HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * % Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

Name of Business (,-A:‘:TIZ»{:: \}ALLE‘{ C!—l-E’:‘sf oM

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) AZ‘W\ SH‘“’—OOQI
Site Address 3514 (a S1 o '\,),-’-&-L.LE‘-[ 'T.%cw,&‘\/ﬁ&.b
City CﬂST% \[Au,eq zip G945 Y%L phone (54p) €94 - o579

3. Mailing Address SAME

Zip Phone

City
4. Property Owner AE:‘M SHALGCG’—\

Business Name (if applicable)
Address -S54 C‘i\%?(io \{W\,UE}’\_ %Duuﬁ\f«kﬁlb

City, State _Q\%T‘h \[A-LLB‘\]
5. Geﬁerator name under which tank will be manifested

: Bczu”\ gHAr’_cezﬁ_\

Zip 0"1 e )

3044053

05-05-2003

" Q SR0003877




== W.A. Craig, Inc.

e

—— Englneering-Consulﬂng-Consirucﬂon
- A, B, & HAZ License #455752
Peter Maloney
Project Manager

707-974-6436 cell
800-522-7244 $940 Tremont Road
707-693-2929 Dixon, CA 95620
707-693-2922 Fox peterm{@wacrdig.com

» Modeling

- Rigk Assesment

- Remediation p—a

. Site Investigation %____.

« Expert Witness ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC

Roger W. Papler, M.S., R.E.A.
Project Geologist

2580 Bishop Drive ¢ Syite 203 - San Ramon, A 94583
TEL (925} 244-6600 + FAX (825) 244-6601
Email: rpap\er@somaenv.com
Website: WWW.S0Maeny.com



6. Contractor U‘*) A 'QCU\ ; TN(‘.'-
e’

Address __ LAYY Tvdmont Yord ﬁ—_—_—_—_—_:
City bit(}l\i 5120 . . Phone f:fO”?) L4937 924
License Type H, 3, HAJ-M;*T‘ D A4STE I55 |

7. Consultant (if applicable) Ww.A. oy Tnse.
Address _ 946 Tremony @3*0_ -\-J __ .
City, State QD\*@GN A dseare . ~ Phone (071 JG?C‘ %-2979

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applic'abl.e)

Name _lom Wenpeesang Title '?m‘igac.é\c Nmmgf/l%dm\c%_ﬁ

Company VAN C(Dsi \J A
Phone Q?a"? DA D 297294

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 4

Length of piping benlg removed under thls plan _~ YO

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with

owner or operator) a0 '

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see
instructions) .

ECY - Qo Cal - WST
ﬁpcbp. - Nacavdle Oh - EyGldy

a) ‘Product /Residual Sludge/Rincate Transporter

Name DA E\V!QONMENT'RL_XML- EPA I.D. No. AR oOcoW2322

Hauler License No. “iLQ License Exp. Date 2% \ o4
Address 10 WESLY AuE

b} Product/Residual. Sludge/R:Lnsate Dlsposal Site
Name D‘r’-c s EPA ID§ CHAT R0 336 &
Address 7>(o‘§'0 E. 2™ Sraeey
city J_.cs AN%ELES State ik Zip 40023

tev. 11/01/96

st closure plan - 2 -




11.

12.

13.

14,

Name EC&:LOL;M_ (ﬁmrﬂcu-(y_wém s EPA I.D. No.

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address 255 ?Ai?;& e

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _E(_mlc(:"vt‘ Cﬂu??—e.i_ RNN“Q\;S EPA I.D. No.

Address ‘<« \Cc

City State Zip

Sample Collector
Name WA (_;\/o_\:c-\:} CANC // TBM ' HEMDersM
Company WA Cﬂh‘\ Ihe | '

RISy
Address (GH NV renag Ny A

City Diven state _ P zip- G502 phone (17)6%3%-2425
Laboratory |
Name ML CPH\,(’LDL“ A‘nm,vk\nuu._ T‘NL

Address W8 Secenrd BDue Soovw ® o1

City Voo state CA zip A4H4$5>

State Certification No. WS N, Ve Y

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown[¥]

- If yes, describe.

Describe methods to be used for rendéring tank(s) inert:

"Trwﬁj\l Cuwas e \AST o - 15 gy .:;-’T 'Dru\ {uz wow (00O C\'a.“:v\f&.
\ ? I ¥

L

rev. 11/01/96 .
uzsk closure plan - 3 -




removed.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be

Inaccessible piping must be ﬁermanently Plugged using g{out_
_ _ AP

Sl

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with

local Fire and Building Depértments; must also be contacted for tank

removal permits.

Fire 'departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas

indicator to wverify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas '

indicator on-gite to verify that the tank(s) is inerted;gﬁﬂé

15. Tank History and Sampling Information #*#*# {see instructions) **%
Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
contents, scil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
apacit include date last _
{Ebﬂﬂfuczg used (estimated) (JFV;)
) . . 3 " s 3 . D P 3
1o, e Qn&-iﬂ-v U e =adl %" owird g e Xop gf"\ - K_'u’ ‘
| s w\\ e o e Kd
. ) . 2 45&15? \;\kt?
3000 So P U Sl § S\ . Oje'cm&ua.&-ﬁ"’ _ oot Sel\
ALV Y :
: D Growndwaler
fa.CCD Pluos L\mﬂ.m&.a& u N _(14( _
: WA WAL qaxpcenxwﬁtawftlk ‘
. will be %ymia
2,00C wsonte O Sl PN e
\.«\\'33&.1 \\lf\ \QLL s !
f L € s Kt s

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
Piping that is removed.

if any ground water is pr

rev. 11/01/9¢

uat closure plan

A ground water sample must be collected
esent in the excavation.




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume - Sampling Plan
{estimated) ‘

| | 4 ?sw\j\‘ C&Agxf.»&m ?b.r 0o \A@-\J\$
00 (i BM& 3

Stockpiled =o0il must be Placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the éxcavated s0il be returned Lo the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 ves [X] no [} unknown

If vyes, explain reasoning

- If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or reesponsible party
must communicate with the Specialist 1IN ADVANCE of backfilling

activities. éggé

lé. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples;

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limite should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

‘ev. 11/01/36
18t closure plan - 5 -




17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Contaminant EPA or Other - | EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number _ Limit
Method Number :
TTYR &y
W
Kra =1 :jfl
o &
tu&) C&»\ -
J
:%o Seavs _z
N eTaL ?‘D :
Lo — { . i ~
L — T , tﬁ; W CowverstheD \9"\ \ey Q“—Q"‘W& (TWMWQ-J)
Cio Wl é "\. ) P
Lo Staes) © ' | |
TeR -4 o
ok g
Sy VoL g
_ _ AT AL
18. Submit Worker‘s Compensation Certificate copy ¢
. i i ' r——
Name of Insurer ST‘\"—"’— C‘MQ Eﬁ%mrm‘-u A
19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
- 21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within § days of
discovery. : ' . '
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.‘9¥j
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.Cj;%
23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B

(one-B form for each UST to be removed) “(mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

&

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan ’ - 6 -




* e ®

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information prov1ded above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
‘needed in order to cbtain approval from the Environmental Protection DlVlSlon
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I ﬁnderstand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsgibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda. ‘

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

Project Hazardous Materials Specialigt at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business W A, C‘("*“’\, SNK--

Name of Individual _ MIMuma N . Geauey

Signature / /%W Date S—/W/DS

',
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT fﬁi; OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business C 5D u@yéﬁ/ &7 k%ﬁﬂé}

Name of Inc:liviciluatl*"‘*"'!&"/'iﬁfz”/f'?‘g2/"”1"‘7 ‘ﬂij;&%éé@fT’
7 C

Date _ .J"/)’/f?-?

Signature

ev. 11/01/96
15t closure plan - 7 -




v .

INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

- Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must alsc be sent
to the landowner.

* . State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank. ‘

Line Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

>. EPA-1.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a} All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous_waste.
d) - This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include_tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank waz last used. )

Material to be sampled - e,g. water, 0il, sludge, soil, etg.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of ?wo
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc.

rev. 11/01/96
1St closure plan . - 8 -




1ls6.

17.

* .

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

SITE HFALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must bersﬁbmitted. We advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at =&
minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;

~b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise

employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work.

habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions; '

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be uged to
detect the above action levels. 1Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies; '

F

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable}

h} Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, 'etc.);

j) sSpill containment/emergency/contingency' plan. Be sure to include
€mergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA

approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 29 CFR 1910.120; and :

1) A page for employees to sign acknoWledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
Bite health and safety plan -along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

ev. 11/01/96
8t closure plan - 9 -




NOTE: These regquirements are exderpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120(b) (4),

,Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March ¢,

1289. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet

the complete requiremeﬁts of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the

tank(s) are iocated'and should include the following information:

a) Scéle;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks

and piping to be removed and dispensers;

£) Streeté;

g) Undergrouﬁd conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h} Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s). being
removed. |

ev, 11/01/96
st closure plan - 10 -




A deposit, payable to "Treasurer of Alameda County" for the amount

indicated on the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule,
must accompany the plang.

" 20. DEPOSIT

in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255) . Larger quantities

may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board at
(916) 739-2421. | |

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained

22.  TANK CLOSURE REPORT

The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

¢) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation
depth, a log of the stratigraphi¢ units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; :

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal ;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locatione and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
undexr item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes

hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate,‘tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.); and

3) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil-disposed offsite.

v, 12/01/96
it closure plan ., o= 11 -
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RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

For Use by Unidocs Member Agencies or where approved by your Local Jurisdiction

TABLE #2
REVISED 1 MARCH 1999

HYDROCARBON LEAK SOl ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
(SW-846 METHOD) {Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG B015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
(Leaded and Unleaded) BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260}
' EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
: --Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD 8015M or 8260 TEHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 2260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
Chlorinated Solvents CLHC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
. 502.2/602 (8021}
Nonchlorinated Solvents TPHD B015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
‘ BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
502.2/602 {8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil  TPHG 2015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 2015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
0&G 2070 0&G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CL HC 8260 CLHC 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICAP or AA for soil water
- PCB’, PCP", PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water
°If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

NOTES:
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240
3. Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide
for Regulators” (EPA 510-B-97-001).
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SITE SPECIFIC
HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
| FOR

3519 Castro Valley Rd. Castro Valley

L Site: 3519 Castro Valley Rd. Castro Valley California 94546

II. Key Personnel and Project Assignments

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT NAME/AGENCY PHONE

Principal Investigator W.A, Craig, Inc. (707) 693-2929

Site Supervisor W.A., Craig, Inc., (707) 693-2929
Mark Vigessa

Project Manager W.A. Craig, Inc. (707) 693-2929
Tom Henderson

Site Safety Officer W.A. Craig, Inc. (707) 693-2929
Mark Vigessa

Owner: Azim Shakoori (510) 889-0579

L.  Scope of Work
Remove 4 single wall underground storage tanks, 4 dispensers, and existing piping. Following
removal 1 new double wall tanks will be installed in new location, new piping will be installed in
new trenches, also 4 new dispensers will be installed.
IV.  Site Characterization and Analysis

None

V. Level of Protection

Level D - Level D is the basic work uniform. Protective equipment will include steel-
toed work boots, work gloves, safety glasses, and a non-conductive hard hat.

ExCentral Project File'\d 126 ShakooriHealth safety 4-03.doc




Site Specific Health and Satety Plan April 25, 2003
Mr. Shakoori Praject No4126
Castro Valley, California " Page2

VL Control Boundaries

Very little pedestrian traffic is anticipated. Unauthorized personnel will not be allowed
into the work area. Pedestrians will be prevented from entering the work area by erecting
temporary barriers clearly marking the work area. The facility will remain in operation
during the site investigation.

VIL Site Security
The work area boundaries will be identified with caution tape.

VIIL. Emergency Response

A. Emergency Response Plan

The on-site W. A. Craig, Inc. representative will have final authority on site health and
safety methods concerning sampling.

B. Telephone numbers of emergency agencies, key contractor and responsible party.

NAME/AGENCY - TELEPHONE
Ambulance City of Castro Valley . 911
Hospital Edden Medical Center (510) 537-1234
20103 Lake Chabot Road emer. (510) 889-5015

Castro Valley, California.
See Figure 1-B for directions to Hospital

Police Department Castro Valley Police 911

Fire Department Castro Valley Fire 911

Site Supervisor W.A. Craig, Inc., (707) 693-2929
Mark Vigessa (800) 522-7244

Health/Safety Coordinator Mark Vigessa (707) 693-2929

CA Dept. Health Services DHS (800) 554-0349

EACenteal Project TFile\3126 Shakeori\Health safety 4-03.doc




Site Specific Health and Safety Plan April, 25 2003
3519 Castro Valley Rd. Project No. 4126

Castro Valley, Caiifornja Page 3

X. PHYSICAL HAZARD ANALYSIS

Utilities - Aboveground and underground utilities exist at the site. Underground Service
Alert will be notified prior to breaking ground at the site.

Heat Stress - Heat Stress caused by adverse climatic conditions should be considered.
Signs of heat stress include physical discomfort, loss of efficiency, personal

injury, and may increase the possibility of accidents. To reduce the effects of
heat stress:

eDrink plenty of fluids or electrolyte containing drinks;
* Plan for work schedules that provide appropriate rest schedules; and

sProvide the employees with adequate training on the causes of heat
stress and preventive measures.

Noise - Workers may be exposed to noise from the operation of equipment. Hearing
protection will be used in high noise areas.

Slip, Trip, and Fall - Hazards such as potholes, nails, construction debris, etc. exist
throughout the site. Boreholes or trenches will be properly secured to prevent falling
injuries. '

Striking Inju'riés - Hard hats are required to be womn at all times while in the work zone at
the site. The hard hats must be worn properly and not be modified or altered in any
way other than meets with the manufacturers specifications.

Eye Injuries - Eye protection must be worn to prevent eye injuries from chemical or physical
hazards. Approved safety glasses with side shield will be worn at all times while on
site.

Fire or Explosion - During drilling, potential fire and explosion hazards exist. It is not
anticipated that lower explosive limit (LEL) will be a problem in the work area.
Should the PID meter detect levels of airborne contamination in excess of 10 ppm
(OSHA 8 hour TWA) work in the area will be halted and an assessment of worker
and public safety will be assessed. The work area will be monitored for volatile
organic compounds using a photoionization detector to insure the work atmosphere
is below OSHA PERs. Work will cease upon monitoring which indicates
atmospheres above these limits and appropriate mitigating measures will be
performed. A minimum of two fire extinguishers will be located in readily
accessible areas of the work area at all times.

ExCentral Project File\4§26 Shakoori\[1ealth safety 4-03 doc




Site Specific Health and Safety Plan April 23, 2003
Mr. Shakoori Project No4126
Castro Valley, Californiz Page 4
XI. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The signatures contained heron are acknowledgments that the personnel have read and understood
this Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan, and they agree to perform the proposed work activities
in a safe manner in consistent with this plan and applicable Federal, State and/or local safety
regulations.

PROJECT PERSONNEL

Name Signature Date

Project Manager

Project Superintendent

Project Safety Officer

Field Supervisor

Project Team Member

The signatures contained heron are acknowledgments that the personnel have read and understood this
Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan, and they agree to perform the proposed work activities in a safe
manner in consistent with this plan and applicable Federal, State and/or local safety regulations.

EMCentral Project File\d 126 Shakoori\Health safety 4-03.doc




Yahoo! Maps - Directions to‘ 03 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valiey‘x 94546-5341

Page 1 of 1

WEFHOO! Local ®

Maps
Yahoo! Maps
Back to Directions
Starting from: @) 3519 Castro Valley Rd., Castro Valley, CA 94545-4401
Arriving at: € 20103 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546-5341

Distance: (0.9 miles Approximate Travel Time: 2 mins

Full Route Destination

merget hye N

T iniena fove

® Castro Valley ...

. Morbridge Bve

sk e A
1000/ i Ave

B203 Yahoo! ine @ 2002 Navigation Technatogies [

@203 Yahoo! e @3052 Navigation Technatopes [

‘Directions ) .
11.:Start on CASTRO VALLEY BLVD BT
/2. /Tum Right on LAKE CHABOT RD 02 P

Distance: 0.9 miles Approximate Travel Time: 2 mins

When using any driving directions or map, it's a good ideato do a reality check and make sure the road

- still exists, watch out for construction, and follow all traffic safety precautions. This is only to be used as an

- aid in planning.

Copyright © 2003 Yahoo! Inc. All rights reserved.
Privacy Policy - Terms of Service - Gopyright Policy - Yahoo! Maps Terms of Use - Help - Ad Feedback

httl‘) :/fman%.vahnn. com/nv/dd Recults nv?Put=Tm anfrneumnmame=frnaurdocr=Rrnod—n Prar
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License Detail . . Page 1 of 2

Califomia Home Monday, M

License Detail CALIFORNIA CONTRACTORS STATE LICEN:

Contractor License # 455752

DISCLAIMER
A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license data base. Before
on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations:

« CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6). If this entity is subject
complaint disclosure, an icon will appear below. Click on the icon to obtain additional
complaint information.

« Per B&P 7071.17, only construction related civil judgments known to the CSLB are di

« Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms of the
arbitration.

« Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered ont
Board's license data base.

Extract Date: 05/05/2003
* * * Business Information * * *

W A CRAIG INC
6940 TREMONT ROAD
DIXON, CA 95620
Business Phone Number: (707) 693-2929

' Entity: Corporation
Issue Date: 04/24/1984 Expire Date: 04/30/2004

** * |License Status ** *
This license is current and active. All information below should be reviewed.

* * * Classifications ** *

[Class Description |
|B NGENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR
A  |[GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

** * Certifications * * *

|Cert||__ _ Des=cription _ |

[HAZ]HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL]

http://www2.cslb.ca.gov/CSLB_LIBRARY/License+Detail asp 5/5/2003




License Detail . . Page 2 of 2

*** Bonding Information * * *

CONTRACTOR'S BOND: This license filed Contractor's Bond number 588715 in the am«
$7,500 with the bonding company
SURETY COMPANY OF THE PACIFIC.
Effective Date: 05/01/1994

Contractor's Bonding History

BOND OF QUALIFYING INDIVIDUAL{1): The Responsible Managing Officer (RMO) Wi
ALEXANDER CRAIG |l certified that hefshe owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/e
the corporation. A bond of qualifying individual is not required.
Effective Date: 03/11/1994

BQl's Bonding History
* * * Workers Compensation Information * * *
This license has workers compensation insurance with the

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND
Policy Number: 713-0001464 Effective Date: 03/29/1997 Expire Date: 10/01/2003

Workers Compensation History

Personnel listed on this license (current or disassociated) are listed on other licer
Personnel List Other Licenses

License Number Request Contractor Name Request Personnel Name Request

Salesperson Request Salesperson Name Request

@ 2002 State of Californla. Gray Davis, Governor, Conditions of Use Privacy Policy

http://www2.cslb.ca.gov/CSLB_LIBRARY/License+Detail asp 5/5/2003




RECOMI\’[ENDED MINI]\IUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
- UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS '

For Use by Unidocs Member Agenicies or where approved by Your Local Jurisdiction

 TABLE#2

REVISED 1 MARCH ?

HYD mou LEAK SOIL ANALYSTSP¥N  WATER ANALYSIS

(SW-846 METHOD-

P e T B g T =) T L I——
- e TN AR . N I m " IR ‘.‘
% Gasotine TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG S015M or 524.2/624 (8260} g
¢ (Leaded and Unleaded} BTEX 8260 - BTEX 524.2/624 (3260) &
{ EDBand EDC 8260 - EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260) .
. g MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBAby8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water &
v TOTAL LEAD AA ) TOTAL LEAD AA
i ' ~Qptional-
e A SIS NP o TR R o ambS.LLIEE. s Oramc Lead‘ . DHS-LUFT -
Unknown Fuel i TPHG 80E5M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524, 2!624 (8260}
’ TPHD 8015M or 8260 : TPHD 80i5M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX - 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (3260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624(8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
~Optional-- _
Organic Fead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD . 8015Mor8260 TPHD. 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (3260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (3260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
Chlorinated Solvents ‘CL HC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
. " BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX : 5242/624 (8260) or
) T 502.2/602 (8021)
Nonchlorinated Solvents TEHD 2015M or 8260 TPHD BOI5M or 524.2/624 (8260) -
BTEX 8260 or- 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260} or . '

502.2/602 (8021)
RS PR e mrwmwmmm.ﬁwwm»

i ﬁ'lﬂ"*‘ W A e i G I P SR e

% Waste, Used, or Unlmown 0il TPHG 8015M or 8260 - TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
ém _ " TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 3015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
L 0&G 9070 0&G 418.1
5 BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
§ CLHC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
& EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
o MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
%m’ METALS(_Cd,Cr Pb, Ni, Zn) by 1CAP or AA for soil water
% Wﬁm ~ PCB,PCP PNA, CREOSO’[‘E by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water s?
mﬂm gﬁiouud, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins ece T
w"?a e 5 ¥
NOTES o T mhmmqu*iwmﬂ S . ‘“:A} g

o L 8021 replaees old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces ‘old method §240

3. Reference: Table B-! in Appendix B of “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground. Storage Tank Sites: A Gulde
for chulators {EPA 510-B-97-001). ‘
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE
PERMIT APPLICATION/CLOSURE PLAN

1. Facility Name (Tank Site): EJ/.\Ej o Vst iz LAY (L Bldg. No.:
Address: %éigi ; A0 ﬂgm ;q gé_\ V. g ALY\ Vo) 5)[& { g'? le A},é:/

EPA ID No.: Contact Person: Phone No.:

2. Tank Owner’s Name: _&M@M’L’
aages: 2519 Cnesoo Now Mon oy Casna\awey zpA4K4L
3. Tank Operator’s Name: | Ny “f'h %Dlﬁm{[_\

Address: City: Zip:

4. Applicant’s Name: \:UG\,%ymwx_g, Qons ULTEAL
address:_ 489Q, Ly s DY ciy: o Vs @an ZiP%M—
Contact Person: QDG)\’:?(W o iCdan Phone No.: (1) ) —ﬂ-—dr-%%

Tank Closure Contractor:
Address: City: Zip:
Contact Person: Phone No.: ( )
Hazardous Substance Removal Certificate: Q on file; QO attached
Worker’s Compensation Declaration: QO on file; O attached; [ not applicable
Business License (if reguired): U on file; O attached; O not applicable
5 6. l Firm that will take soil‘water samples: Phone No.: ( )
B State-certified laboratory that will analyze samples: Phone No.: ( )

This box is for agency use only
Laboratory analyses shall test for:

TPH TPH TE Cl EPA Othgr
G D pTx&E | MTBE | Lead | Hydro | O&G 8270 pH (Specify)

Tank 1
Tank 2
Tank 3
Tank 4
Tank 5
Tank 6

Additional analyses may be required by inspector in field.

UN-003 - Page 1 of 2 Rev. 10/07/97




UST Closure Permit Ap./Closure Plan - p. 2 of 2 Tank Site Address (from page 1):
Rev. 10/07/97

!! 8. ’ Name of Licensed Transporter of Tanks:

FE

EPA ID No.: Phone No.: ( )

9. | Destination of Tanks and Piping:

10. Tank System: Size (gallons) Substance(s) Previously Contained

Tank1_YQ 000 AN CGoentinde
Tank 2 %,Q,DQ okl Q"“%L_{ﬁg:

Tank3 _ \9,000 40 Coeen

Tank4__24Q00 LOASTE. e

Tank 5

Tank 6

Tf the owner/operator does not have a current Hazardous Materials Business Plan/HMMP which includes these tanks on file with the
local agency, provide an 8-1/2” x 11” plot plan of the tanks to be closed. Indicate the nearest cross street to the facility, buildings
immediately adjacent to the tanks, location(s) of tanks to be closed, and location of nearby utilities.

This Underground Tank Closure Permit expires 6 months from the date of closure plan approval. If tanks have not been closed within
6 months, a new closure permit application and appropriate fees may be required.

Facility closure inspections must be scheduled at least 48 hours in advance. Call the approprate local agency to make necessary
arrangements.

1 certify that I have read the tank closure guidelines and declare that the above information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. The owner of the tank(s) described above is aware of the pending closure. I agree to comply with all applicable
city and county ordinances and state laws relating to hazardous materials/wastes, and hereby authorize representatives of
local agencies to enter upon the within mentioned propesty 1 speCtinn purposes,

i

s 1.0%.03

' Woplicant/Agetls Signature Date

» p—

Applicant/Agent’s Name (Print}

These boxes are for agency use only
THIS APPROVAL CONSTITUTES A PERMIT FOR REMOVAL OF THE ABOVE LISTED TANKS.

[

Agency: Date:

Print Name: Sign Name:

THIS CERTIFIES THAT ALL TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ACTIVITIES ARE COMPLETE.*

Agency: Date:

Print Name: Sign Name:

* If contamination of any detectable concentration is found, contact the Santa Clara Valley Water District and/or Regional
Water Quality Control Board for cleanup and/or remediation requirements.
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CASTRO VALLEY CHEVRON
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546
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® @5 L000 5870
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name: (34;577(0 VMM (,ﬁ'gq//é’x/ STID: | Da“*:‘?-' Y02
Facility Address. \5 5 7 q %ﬂ% ‘/W M Contact on site: é /1A :

Inspector: / WM Wﬁ 7 n// Contractorchnsultant: w y3 W.’ i~

Approved closure P L site. . ety Plan properly signed.

Changes to appraved plan noted. ' 40B:C fire extinguisher o site. I/

Residuals properly stored/transported. V’ P “No Smoking” signs posted. ’/

Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. v Gas detector challenged by inspector. 1/'
[ Tank Capacity {gallons) ‘ ' Obvious corrosion?

Material last stored , s | 3 | G lisgpg] | Obvious odors romank? | A —

Dry ice used (pounds) ES , Seams intact? - NS

Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material ron lnve

(0 /00 / _ Obvious discoloration? Ao

) ) ; Obvious odors ex tank bed? SUGHT

3) , _ “Water in excavation? SES —

Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.) Sheen/product on water? ‘A0 , L

{1 Tank tagged by transporter?

{2) , | Tank wrapped for transport? | £/ —{- E——

3) o Al Tank plugged w/ vent cap? L5

Tank Material FIP 1Y [P 1P | oucitime akhavedofr ™ F.3-¢) 3

Wrapping/Coating, if any " Vo= No. of soil samples taken?

Obvious holes? ) Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)

| All piping rem. Ted

T-=0 3

Obvious holes on pipes? / “Leak Report” form given to the operator? l/’
Obvious odors from pipes? / Obviously contaminated soil excavated? . \/
Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench? \ ' Soil stockpile sampled? / i
Obvious odors from piping trench? ‘/ 1 Stockpile lined AN} covered? . v
Water in piping trench? |/ Water in éxcavation sampled? /

Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? ‘ Number/depth of water samples taken? / —

Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? | All saruples properly preserved for transport? | 7" l I

‘SoilAwater sampling protocols acceptable?

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted?

Tank pit filled in or covered?

Tank pit fenced or barricaded?

Transporter a registered HW hauler?

Uniform HW Manifest completed?

ContractorfConsultant reminded of complete
UST Removal Report due within 30 days?

Date/Time removal/closure operations completed?

OT hours or additional charges due from contractor?

Notes/Comments: J/ PG TROt 15 A VABER TGt [ 2P, JHovjert 7o 8
T [P St flentb- N e SO

USTClsrInspRpt.form (0/08/01)







UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

(Two pages per tank)
R

P

ak a

I —

Page ___of

LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Opriondl)

TANK MANUFACTURER

=SS

TYPE OF ACTION [J 1. NEW PERMIT [ 4. AMENDED PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION ] 6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430,
(Check ons fiem only) [0 3. RENEWAL PERMIT (1 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
{Specify reason) {pecify reason) A TANKR REMOYED.
S8 NAME, (Saye as FACILITY N, — Doing Business As) 3. | FACILITY ID: T T.
9@“».% VN LCSY 200N,

431,

COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK [ ] Ye
I{“Yes" complete one page for each compariment.

DATE INSTALLED 4% | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS

(YEAR/MO) UK \O K

436.

NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a1,

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local use only}

433.

[J 2. STAINLESS STEEL []4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF)

(Check one kem only)

it s :

TANK USE PETROLEUM TYPE 440,
1. MOTOR VEHICLEFUEL , | [] 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED 2 LEADED [15. JETFUEL

(2f checled, complete Petrotoum Type) Jg' lb. PREMIUM UNLEADED []3. DIESEL [16. AVIATION GAS

] 2. NON.FUEL PETROLEUM O 1c. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [0 4. GASOHOL [0 95. OTHER:

O 3. CHEMICAL FRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials Invoutory page) 41 | CASH (fom us Materials Inventory page ) 2.

[] 4 HAZARDOUS WASTE 1o ,3%.% %Oi:tl . q

(tncludes Used Qi) O\Q. %u'n E; '

O 55. UNKNOWN ‘2)30 AN,

L - : . ‘ : L
TYPE OF TAN 3 1. SINGLE WALL [ 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR [] 5. BINGLE WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM D,
(Check one item ouly) MEMBRANE LINER 1 95. UNKNOWN

{1 2. DOUBLE WALL 4, SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT 99, OTHER
TANK MATERIAL - primary sk ] 1. BARE STEEL 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC 5. CONCREIE T3 53. UNKNOWN 344,

[1 8. FRP COMFATIBLE [ 99. OTHER:

W/L00% METHANOL

TANK MATERTAL - secondary tank {] 1. BARE STEEL [] 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC

] 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [ 95. UNKNOWN

445,

453,

TF SINGLE WALL TANK
(Check all that apply)
] 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY)

45T AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG)

%z CONTINUOUS ATG

[] 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION
(SIR) + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING

[ 5. MANDAL TANK GAUGING (MTG)
] 6. VADOSE ZONE

[} 7. GROUNDWATER

[ 8, TANK TESTING

[J99. OTHER

&
0 AL

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY)

gallons

{Check one item only) [12. STAINLESS STEEL [ 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [0 9. FRP NON-CORRODABLE JACKET 199, OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) [0 10. COATED STEEL
[J 5. CONCRETE
TANE INTERIOR LINING ~ [J |. RUBBER LINED [ 3. EPOXY LINING [0 5. GLASS LINING [ 95. UNKNOWN 446. | DATE INSTALLED 447
OR COATING O 2. ALKYD LINING 0 4. PHENOLIC LINING [ 6, UNLINED 3 9. OTHER
(Check one item only)
OTHER CORROSION [T, MANUFACTURED CATHODIC [ 3. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC 1 95. UNKNOWN 443, | DATE INSTALLED 440,
PFROTECTION PROTECTION [J 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT [ 99. OTHER
(1f Applicable) [ 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE
SPILL AND OVERFILL il YEAR INSTALLED  as50. | TYPE 251, | OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 4sz.
(Check all that apply) X 1. SPYLL CONTAINMENT O L. ALARM O 3. FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
5¢2. DROP TUBE [0 2. BALL FLOAT ____ [] 4. EXEMPT
STRIKER PLATE

ESTMTED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING

IF DOUBLE WALL TANK
{Check ons ftem only)
[J 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)

- [ 2. CONTINUQUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[0 3. MANUAL MONITORING

AT 5 .,,,w;.‘ i
OR TANK WITH BLADDER 454,

TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?
O Yes [ Mo

457,

hitpi//www.unidocs.otg
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE T. TANKS -~

TANK PAGE 2

UNDERGROUND FPIFING ABOVEGROUND PIFING
SYSTEM TYPE ¥ 1. PRESSURE (12 SUCTION [13 GRAVITY 458 | []LPRESSURE []2 SUCTION []3 GRAVITY 459,
ﬁ%ﬁlgmﬂgg; 1. SINGLE WALL [J3.LINED TRENCH  [J 99, OTHER 460, | [J 1. SINGLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 462,
[}2 DOUBCEWALL  [J95. UNKNOWN [12. DOUBLE WALL 0 9. OTHER
MANUFACTURER, 461. | MANUFACTURER : 463,

O

Y-
O3

Os.

10.

[1i. BARE STEEL
[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL™ [J 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
[ 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS

[ 4. FIBERGLASS
E] 5, STEEL W/COATING [] 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

SINGLE WALL PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIFING (Check all that apply):

B

g2
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM

13
EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)
014

0 1s.

1.
a1

6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL

[ 95. UNKNOWN
[ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [199. OTHER

464,

UNDERGROUND P[PING

466,

ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT-OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):

7. SELF MONITORING o
GRAVITY FLOW
{19. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING {Check all that apply):

CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

[ a. AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

[0 b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

[Je. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDISLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

CONTRNUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFF GR RESTRICTION

ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

DAILY VISUAL CHECK

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT
DATE INSTALLED

DISFENSER + AUDIBLE AND V3§

I certify that the information provided herem is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

O L. BARE STEEL

[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL
] 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [ & FLEXIBLE (HDPE)
(] 4. FIBERGLASS

[ 5. STEEL W/COATING

~ FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE
. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR EI 6. NONE

[0 6. FRP COMPATISLE W/100% METHANOL
[0 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

[ 99, OTHER
[ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

[ 95. UNKNOWN

VEGROUND PIPING

SINGLE WALL PIFING
PRESSURIZER PIPING (Check all that apply):

[11. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND §YSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST

[d3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

[J4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check all that apply)

0z

05 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

[J6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Check al! that apply):

18 DALY VISUAL MONITORING

{05 BIENKWIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIFING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

[1a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK QCCURS

{Jb. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

[Je. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[ 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

[J 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply}

(] {4. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO FUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

1 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST}
3 6. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (¢.1 GPH}
[0 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

[J4 DAILY VISUAL CHECK 469,
15, TRENCH/LINER MONITORING

SIGNATURE OF QWNER/OPERATOR

PATE: 470

NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR (print): M Q- 1A

472.

TITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR: m

Permit Number (Agency use only)

473,

Permit Approved By (Agency use only)

4, Permit Expirtion Date (Ageney use only) 475

UPCF hwiwre-b (1/99)-3/4
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ~ TANK PAGE 1
: (Two pages per tank)
I L __ I R

“w . Page __of
TYPE OF ACTION {0 1. NEW PERMIT [ 4. AMENDED PERMIT 1 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION [J 6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430.

(Check one em only) [ 3. RENEWAL PERMIT 7 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

{Specify reason) {8pecify rason}

- Daing Business As) 3. | FACILITY ID:

431.

TANK ID # g K MANUFACTURER -
Q— L:J\L%:,% 1f“Yes," complete one page for cach compartment.
DATE INSTALLED 4335. | TANK CAPA IN GALLONS 43 | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a1
(YEAR/MO) % :
W Q0o
ADDITIONAIL DESCRIFTION (For local use only) 438.

; 3l
TANK US

439. | PETROLEUM TYPE . 440.
1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [J 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED []2. LEADED O 5. JETFUEL
{3 checked, complets Petrnleum Type} - [ 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED {13 DIESEL O 6. AVIATION GAS
[0 2. NON-FUEL PETROLELIM 1s. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [14. GASOHOL [ 99. OTHER:
[ 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hezerdous Materials Inventory page) 441, | CAS# (trom Hazardous Materlals Invemory page ) “.

ﬁ@awuswasm . \Q%%C&o?’ %b‘-ﬂ\,
B Greouing (330 .21, A

£g
4 At Lid I
1. SINGLE WALL O 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR [0 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERN BLADDER SYS

TYPE OF TANK
(Check one item only) MEMBRANE LINER [0 95. UNKNOWN
2. DOUBLE WALL g 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT [J 9. OTHER
TANK MATERIAL - primacy ek 1) 1. BARE STEEL 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC [0 5. CONCRETE [ 95. UNKNOWN 44d,
{Chosk one iem only) [ 2. STAINLESS STEEL [J 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS O 8. FRP COMPATIBLE [ %3. OTHER:
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) W/100% METHANOL
TANK MATERIAL — secondary tank ] 1. BARE STEEL {3 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC CT®. FRP COMFTIBLE W/100% METHANOL []95. UNKNOWN  aa5.
{Check one item only) []2 STAIMLESS STEEL []4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [J 9. FRP NON-CORRODABLE JACKET [J94. OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) [ 10. COATED STEEL
[J 5. CONCRETE
TANK INTERIOR LINING [ 1. RUBBER LINED [ 3. EPOXY LINING {1 5. GLASS LINING Y95, UNKNOWN 446, | DATE INSTALLED  a47.
OR COATING {0 2. ALKYD LINING [ 4. PHENOLIC LINING [ 6. UNLINED [199.OTHER
Check one itemn onl
OTHER CORROSION [0 1. MANUFACTURED CATHODIC _ [] 3. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC O 95. UNKNOWN 448, | DATEINSTALLED 449
PROTECTION PROTECTION (0 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT [3 99. OTHER
{If Applicable) [0 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE
SPILL AND OVERFILL - . YEARINSTALLED 450, | TYPE %51, | OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED ast.
(Check all that 2pply) ToM1. SPILL CONTAINMENT ] 1. ALARM — 3. FILLTUBE SHUT OFF VALVE ____

[d 2. DROP TUBE [ 2. BALL FLOAT [ 4. EXEMPT

'TRI PLA
% e

TF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TAWK WITH BLADDER 454.

IFSINGLE WALL TANK ' 43,
{(Check all that apply) (Check one item only)
) 1:] i. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) 1 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) 1. VISUAL {(SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
1 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) O 6. vADOSE ZONE D 2. CONTINUQUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[ 3. CONTINUQUS ATG D 7. GROUNDWATER 0 3. MANUAL MONITORING
[ 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 8. TANK TESTING

{SIR} + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING [J 99. OTHER

T

% i HET B i e
ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR'MO/DAY) % | BSTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?  *57-
gallons O vYes O Ne

UPCF hwiwre-b (1/99) - 1/4 hitp//www.unidecs.org Rev. 02/16/00




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

E.DERGROUNLSTORAGE TANKS — TANK PAGE 2

N UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEMTYPE A% | PRESSURE O 2. SUCTION [13.GRAVITY 4% | [JL.PRESSURE [J2 SUCTION  [J3 GRAVITY 4.
CONSTRUCTION! |51, SINGLE WALL 3. LINED TRENCH  [J99. OTHER 460. | O] 1. SINGLE WALL ] 95. UNKNOWN 462,
MANUFACTURER

[z DOUBLE WALL  [] 95 UNKNOWN [ 2. DOUBLE WALL [ 99. OTHER

MANUFAGTURER 41, | MANUFACTURER 463,
[ 1. BARE STEEL "ﬁ &. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL | [J 1. BARE STEEL {1 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL

£]2.STAINLESS STEEL [J 7. GALVANIZED STEEL [ 2. STATNLESS STEEL [0 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
O 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS [195. UNKNOWN | [13. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) [ 99. OTHER
[ 4. FIBERGLASS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) 0 99. OTHER [} 4. FIBERGLASS O 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

[ 5. STEEL W/COATING [J 95. UNKNOWN 465

[ 5. STEEL W/COATING [] 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION 464,

UNDERGROUND FIPING ABOVEGROUND FI
SINGLE WALL PIPING 466 | SINGLE WALL PIPING a7,
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply): PRESSURSZED PIPING (Check sll that apply):
O]l ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP | []1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT-OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS, + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS,
532 MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST []z MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
[03. ANNUALINTEGRITY TEST (0.} GPH) 03 ANNUALINTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[J4. DALY VISUAL CHECK
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check all that apply)

[C15. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING

INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) [£15. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIFING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING): [J6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

[J7. SELF MONITORING SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
GRAVITY FLOW - . 7. SELF MONITORING

[09. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) GRAVITY FLOW (Check all that apply):

[J8. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING
[0 9. BIEWNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIFING
PRESSURIZED PIPING {Check all that apply): PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):
19. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL | 10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALABMS AND (Check one} ALARMS AND (Check one)
[ a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS [Ja. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
[0 b. AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM ] b. AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION DISCONNECTION
Cc. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF ' CJe. WO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[J 11. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WIIH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION 0O 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
O 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) (] 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[0 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS [] 13, CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply) EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)
O 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO FUMP SHUT OFF O 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
[J 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WHHOQUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION [ 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
[ 16. ANNDAL INTEGRITY TE§T (0.1 GPH) [J 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)

O 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK O 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

= S : ratleten i Leia : 2 i nile
DISPENSER CONTAINMENT 468. | 0 1. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE [J4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 469,
DATE INSTALLED []2. CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS [15. TRENCH/LINER MONITORING

[J3. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR [J6. NORE
DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS ]

1 certify that the information provided hercin is true and accumte to the best of my knowledge.
% SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OPERATOR DATE: 470.

N

NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR {print) an.

‘. TITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR:
Qioh

Permit Number (Ageacy use only) Permit Approved By (Agency use oniy} a7, Permit Expimation Dafe (Agency use only) 475,

UPCF hwiwre-b (1/99) - 3/4 http://www.unidocs.org Rev. (2/16/00




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1

{Two pages per tank}
— e
- . Page __ of
TYPE OF ACTION [ 1. NEW PERMIT O 4. AMENDED PERMIT [0 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION 1 6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430.
(Check one item only} [0 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [J 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

(Specify reason) (Specify reason) a &. TANK REMOVE[.SFW

BUSINESS N@Km a PAC]LIW{ATE ot DBA - DoiogBiimess A7) 3. | PACILITY ID:
Sa \[ DU G A

LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Optienal) 431.

TANK ID # - | TANK FACTURER OMPARTMENTALIZED TANK [ Yes
, - ( 1F*Ves,” complete one page for each compartitunt.
DATE INSTALLED 435, | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 436. | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a
o X
CEARMO AN \
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For local use only) 438,

439,

“TANK USE

ETROLEUM TYPE
t. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL , | 48] 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED 12 LEADED 5. JETFLUEL
(1 checked, complete Petraleum Type} ﬁ. 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED [13. DIESEL [16. AVIATION GAS
O 2. NON-FUEL PETROLEUM | [J ic, MIDGRADE UNLEADED [14. GASOHOL [199. OTHER:
] 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (fom Hazardous Materials Inventory page} 441. | CAS# (Fom Hazardous Materials Inventory page } “
[0 4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (a %(b %)
{Inchades Uscd O} el A 3 ally, C.
[ 95 UNKNOWN '??Q- 1"1, —]
i

z St < e
TYPE OF TANK 1. SINGLE WALL O 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR [135 SINGLE WALL WITHIN
{Check one item oaly) MEMBRANE LINER [ 95. UNKNOWN
2. DOUBLE WALL 4, SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT 99, OTHER
TAMK, MATERIAL - primary tank ] 1. BARE STEEL i% FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC l 5. CONCRETE [0 95. UNKNOWN 444,
(Check one item only) [0 2. STAINLESS STEEL [14. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS 0 8. FRP COMPATIBLE 3 99. OTHER:
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF) W% METHAMOL
TANK MATERIAL — secondary tank ] 1, BARE STEEL O 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC 1] 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [] 95. UNKNOWN 445,
(Check one item only) [J2. STAINLESS STEEL {1 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS []9. FRP NON-CORRODABLE JACKET 99 OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP} [0 10. COATED STEEL
[ I 3. CONCRETE
TAMK INTERIOR LINING L 1. RUBBER LINED ] 3. EPOXY LINING L] 5. GLASS LINING [ 95. UNKNOWN 446. | DATE INSTALLED 447,
OR COATING [ 2, ALKYD LINING [J 4. PHENOLIC LINING {0 6. UNLINED [J 4. OTHER
{Check ona item only)
QTHER CORROSION O 1. MANUFACTURED CATHODIC [ 3. PBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC []95. UNKNOWN a48. | DATE INSTALLED 449,
PROTECTION PROTECTION E] 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT O 99. OTHER
If Agplicable [ 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE

OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED a5z,
0 1. ALARM [ 3. FILL TUBE $HUT OFF VALVE
{d 2. BALL FLOAT 0 4. EXEMPT

SPILL AND OVERFI
(Check all that apply)

YEAR IMSTALLED 450
= 1. SPILL CONTAINMENT
bd 2. DROP TUBE

3 3 : ks orbduted 5 sk TN E
IF SINGLE WALL TANK 453, | IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER 434,

{Check all that apply) {Check one item only)

{3 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) 7 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) | [ 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
[0 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) ] 6. VADOSE ZONE [ 2. CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[ 3. CONTINUOUS ATG [ 7. GROUNDWATER {0 3. MANUAL MONITORING

[ 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 8. TANK TESTING
{SIR) + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING [ 99. OTHER

I

435. TANE FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? 457

Oves O No

ESTIMTED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING
gallons

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY)

UPCF hwiwrc-b (1/99) - 1/4 http://www.unidocs.org Rev. 02/16/00




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANKPAGE 2

R
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEM TYPE {831 PRESSURE {d 2. SUCTION D %.GRAVITY  4ss. | [J1.PRESSURE ]2 SUCTION [1 3. GRAVITY 438,
CONSTRUCTION! Rl. SINGLE WALL []3. LINED TRENCE [0 99. OTHER 460. | [ 1. STNGLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWN 262
MANUFACTURER
O2 DOUBLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWN [J 2. DOUBLE WALL [ 9. OTHER
MANUFAGTURER 261. | MANUFACTURER 463,

[ 1. BARE STEEL /ﬂ 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL [ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

UNDERGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING : 466,
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

[)i. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.4 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUME
SHUT-OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.
pz.
wER

MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

[15. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
INTEGRITY TEST {0.1 GPH}

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
[O7. SELFMONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW -

[19. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

[1a AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

{1 b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

e NO AUTC PUMP SHUT OFF

[J !l. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) W1 TH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

[} 12. ANNUAL INFEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY 5YSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUGOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)

[] 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO FUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[} 5. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFE OR RESTRICTION

{1 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[] 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

ST

O
0Oz
. CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR 6. NONE

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT 453,
BATE INSTALLED

5

)

[ 1. BARE STEEL
[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL

FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE
CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

1 certify that the information provided herein is true and accutate to the best of my knowledge.

[ 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
[ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

L] 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS [195. UNKNOWN | [J3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [] 8. FLEXIBLE (HDFE) O %9. OTHER
[ 4. FIBERGLASS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) 1 99. OTHER [ 4. FIBERGLASS [ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION
[J 5. STEEL W/COATING [0 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION 464, | [ 5. STEEL W/COATING

[ 95. UNKNOWN 465.
- _,

ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 467.
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

[J &. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM THSCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

[72. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST

[J3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)}

[J 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Checlk ail that apply}
[]5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND FUMPING SYSTEM

6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND FPIPING):
[07. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Check all that apply):

]38 DALY VISUAL MONITORING

[J%. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURLZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

0. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND {Check ane)

) o AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

Ob. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, S5YSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

Je. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[ 11, AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
[J 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)}
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR. + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)

O 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 15, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
[ 16, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

[J4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK 469,
[J5. TRENCH/LINER MOWITORING

i

T
Satan

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OPERATOR

DATE: 470,

NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR (print):

472

Pemnit Number (Agency use only}

TITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR: m
Permit Approved By (Agency use only) 474, | Permit Expiration Date {Agency use only) 475,
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1
(Two pages per tank)
_ L __ _

- - Page of
TYPE OF ACTION ] 1. NEW PERMIT O 4. AMENDED PERMIT [ 5. CHANGE OF INFORMATION O &. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 430.

(Check one ikem only) [J 3. RENEWAL PERMIT anr PERMANENTLY CUJSED OM SITE

{Specify reason) {Specify reason)

@TESS NAME (Sanvmﬂm'l"{ NAME oc @ﬁom Business ,u) 3. | FACILITY ID: L.
LOCATION W[‘I'HIN SITE (Optioaaty 431,

TANK ID # COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK e

A .S?NK MANUFACTURER ' '
If “Yes” complete one page for cach companment.
DATE INSTALLED 435 | TANK CAPAC]TY IN GALLONS 436. | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS m
CEARMO) W\ 2 . |
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (Eor local use only) 438.

PETROLEUM TYSE ' S

TANK USE 439.

[ 1. MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL .. | [} 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED O 2. LEADED O 5. JET FUEL

(Ifehecked, complete Peiroleum Type) [J 1b. PREMIUM UNLEADED O 3. DIESEL O 6. AVIATION GAS

1 2. NONFUEL PETROLEUM | [] 1c. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [J 4. GASDHOL [ 99. OTHER:

0 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Hazardous Materials Invensory page) 41 [ CASH (from Hizardows Materials Inventory page ) d42.

4, HAZARDOUS WASTE
~1 tIncludes Used 0il)

WIOALTE Oll

1 95. UNKNOWN

ADDER SYSTEM 445,

TYPE OF TANK [ 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR [15. SINGLE WALL WITHIN

{Check one item only) MEMBRANE LINER £ 95. UNKNOWN
2. DOUBLE WALL 4. SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT 99. OTHER .
TAMNK MATERIAL — primary tank 1. BARE STEEL [ 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC [ 5. CONCRETE [ 95. UNKNOWN 444,
{Check one itom only) [0 2. STAINLESS STEEL [J4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS ,E 8. FRP COMPATIBLE [ 99. OTHER:
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP W/100% METHANOL
TANK MATERIAL — secondary tank [ 1. BARE STEEL [ 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC 7%, FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [] 95. UNKNOWN 445,
(Check one jtem only) [0 2 STAINLESS STEEL [J4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS [ 9. FRP NON-CORRGDABLE JACKET [ 99. OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRF) {3 10. COATED STEEL
[ 5. CONCRETE
TANK INTERIOR LINING ] 1. RUBBER LINED [J 3. EPOXY LINING 5. GLASS LINING [] 95, UNKNOWN 446, | DATE INSTALLED 447
OR COATING [ 2. ALKYD LINING [0 4. PHENOLIC LINING  [] 6. UNLINED ] 99. OTHER
{Check one item only)
OTHER CORROSION 1 1. MANOFACTURED CATHODIC [ 3. IBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC L} 95, UNKNOWN 448, | DATE INSTALLED 449,
PROTECTION PROTECTION 3 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT [3 99. OTHER
{If Applicable) [0 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE
SPILL AND OVERF ; YEAR INSTALLED  450. | TYPE 251, | GVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452,
(Check all that apply) 1. SPILL CONTAINMENT O L. ALARM O 3 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE ___
[7%. DROP TUBE [ 2. BALL FLOAT ____ [J 4. EXEMPT

k3. STRIKER PLATE

e S
IF SINGLE WALL TANK 453. | [F DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER hial
{Check all that apply} (Check one item only)
1 1. VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY} O 5. MANTJAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) [J 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
0 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) [ 6. VADOSE ZONE 0 2. CONTINUQUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
{11 3. CONTINUQUS ATG [ 7. GROUNDWATER [J 3. MANUAL MONITORING

[J 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 8, TANK TESTING
{SIR) + BIENNIAL TANK TESTING O 9. OTHER

TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?
Oves 1 Neo

ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 4%
gellons

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY) 5%

UPCF hwiwre-b (1/99) - 1/4 httpe//www.unidocs.org : Rev. §2/16/00
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
TANKS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS —

TANK PAGE 2

ABOVEGROUND PIPING

UNDERGROUND PIPING
SYSTEM TYPE O 1. PRESSURE [ 2. SUCTION _Eys. GRAVITY 458 | [11.PRESSURE [ 2 SUCTION [ 3. GRAVITY 459,
;?ANN%U&TJ]?EN; 1. STNGLE WALL []3. LINEDTRENCH  [J 9. OTHER as0. | 1. SINGLE WALL [ 95. UNKNOWH 462,
Oz DOUBLE WALL [ 95 UNKNOWN [ 2. DOUBLE WALL [ 99. OTHER
MANUFAGTURER 461. | MANUFACTURER 463.

3 1. BARE STEEL 3 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL [0 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
[ 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS

[ 4. FIBERGLASS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HD}FE)

[J 95. UNKNOWN
3 9. OTHER

[0 5. STEEL W/CQATING [ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION 464

’ UNDERGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 466.
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

[J1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTCR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT-OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS,

MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

Oz
as.

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS

[15. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
07 SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW “ .

[l9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIFING (Check al! that apply):

10. CONTINUQUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)

] a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

[1b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND 5YSTEM
DISCONNECTION

[Jc. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

111, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION

[0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)

[ 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQUT AUTO FUMF SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[0 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW
SHUT OFF OR RESTRICTION

(] 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

1 certify that the information provided herein is tnue and accurate to e

[ 1. BARE STEEL

[ 2. STAINLESS STEEL
[ 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE)
[0 4. FIBERGLASS

[ 5. STEEL W/COATING

NEER ¢

FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE

best of my knowledge.

3 6. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
[ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL

[ 99. OTHER
[ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION

J 95. UNKNOWN 465,

= ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING a6,
PRESSURIZED PIPENG (Check all that epply):

[ 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GFH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND $YSTEM DISCONNECTION
+ AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST

£13. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

[]4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check all that apply)

(135 DAILY VISUAL MONITORING OF FIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

Oz

(16 TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTTON SYSTEMS (NG VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
[J7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Check all that apply):

[J& DAILY VISUAL MONITORING

[J9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (.} GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check all that apply):

10. CONTINUOQUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Check one)
[ a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

[Jb. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCOMNECTION

[Jc. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[ 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

[J 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
[ 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY {Check all that apply)

] 14. CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
[ 16. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

[ 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

g

DAILY VISUAIL CHECK 469,

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT O 04
DATE INSTALLED []2 CONTINUGUS DISPENSER FAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS (5. TRENCH/LINER MONITORING
. CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR o woNE

LAl

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/CPERATOR

DATE: 270,

P
NAME OF OWNER/OPERATOR (print):a 2\;“ q “o 1

472
TITLE OF OWNERIOPERA'IDROM ’

Permit Number (Agency use cnly) 473,

Permit Approved By (Agency use only) 474,

Permit Expiration Date (Agency use only) 475,
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® , L ]
State Water Resources Control

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, Californiz 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916} 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Enviranmental
Protection  The energy challenge faving California is real. Every Californian needs 1o take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

Governor

April 21, 2003

Mr. Azim Shakoori
3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 017387; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY
BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B” with a deductible
of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claimis valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a materizal error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports}), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘?’ Recycled Paper




Mr. Azim Shakoori -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any cormrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 3 .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

%0 -394
e Ve

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 18, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, GA 94502-8577
SR0003878 : {510) 567-6700
' FAX {510} 337-9335

Mr. Azim Sakoori
Owner/Operator

Castro Valley Chevron

3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Subject: Tank Replacement Project
Dear Mr. Sakoori:

Fuel Systems Consulting has submitted an application for a permit, on your behalf, to replace the
existing underground storage tanks (USTs) at your current location and install two new USTs.
This office has conditionally accepted the application. The final acceptance and approval of the
permit is pending the resolution of the following issues:

Identification of a qualified contractor to perform the removal and instailation work on-site.

Promulgation of regulations from the State Water Resources Control Board, which

interpret laws, passed January 2003 requiring significant leak detection and equipment

upgrades for USTs installed after July 1, 2003,

3. Detailed drawings and narrative description of pressurized piping secondary containment
monitoring system.

4. Documents for bucyancy calculations, stamped by a registered engineer for a wet-hole
installation of the proposed USTs.

5. Pre-planning for dewatering the new excavation, water storage on-site and appropriate
disposal of petroleumn impacted groundwater.

6. Revision of the Hazardous Materials Business Plan to reflect change in fuel volume

stored on site.

N =

These issues are required to be address.ed to the satisfaction of this office prior to issuance of a
permit. If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (510) 567-6781.

Sincerely,
Robert Weston

Sr. Bazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
Eva Chu, LOP Case Manager, ACDEH
Robert S. Eagan, Fuel Systems Consulting, 480 Cypress Drive, Rio Vista, CA 94571




Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, Catifornia 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, Califomia = 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 « FAX (916} 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustel Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing Californin is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways vou can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.,

® ¢
Q State Water Resources Control Board

JAN 73 2

03 4’°m9d
Mr. Azim Shakoori Q COU
3519 Castro Valley Blvd. VAN I nfy
Castro Valley, CA 94546 &, 7 20

mq,o” 3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND ), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM 17387; FOR SITE

ADDRESS: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

The subject claim is being filed under the basis that a “second release™ has occurred. Please provide the
following documentation:

Confirmation from the local regulator that the release from BP was completely delineated.
Prior to the release, please advise if the UST system has had a complete inspection.

Status of equipment. Verify that all equipment has been upgraded to the 2003 standards.
All quarterly groundwater monitoring data for at least a year prior to the discovery of the
suspected release to present. (If you have provided this information, please indicate on your
response that you have previously submitted the reports.)

bl

Delta Environmental has informed the Fund that they are working on obtaining the directive letier from
the Alameda County regarding the second release. As soon as the letter becomes available, please
forward a copy to the Fund.

Also, enclosed is the Priority Addendum form for you to complete for your assignment into Priority Class
B.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, pleasc contact ine at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerel

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Ageacy
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State %/ater Resources Contgl Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

v 1001 I Street = Sacramento, California 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.Q. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
Secretary for {916) 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 » www.swrch.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmenial
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Califernian needs to take immediate qetion to reduce energy consumplion.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosls, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

SEP 17 2002

Mr. Azim Shakoori
3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Alameda County

Governor

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUER TS @R BUR THER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM ER 017387; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEYVfonmental Heqjth

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

In order to qualify for Priority Class B, claimant must provide either: (1) a valid Small Business
Certification or Federal Tax Returns {see the enclosed chart).

Claimant must provide a copy of the First Directive from Alameda County. (The Notice of
Responsibility is not a directive).

The tax identification number listed on the subject application does not coincide with the claimant status
as an individual, Claimant must provide their social security number for claimant status as an individual.
Please amend page one.

Claimant is required to provide documentation that all current and prior UST fees due on or after January
1, 1991 imposed by Section 25299.41 of the Health and Safety Code have been paid. If any of the USTs

owned or operated had product placed in them on or after January 1, 1991, attach the most recent copy of
the UST Fee Return Form filed with the State Board of Equalization (BOE) with proof of payment (copy
of canceled check).

NOTE:. Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Si (?erely, .
B?\C{ f—(%c@ﬁ&é‘n Y
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Califoraia Environmental Profection Agency
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Dirgot: 426/251-0669
Cell: 206/919-5028

. hootonst@bp.com

wavw. bp.com
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EP Oil Company

Midwest Environmental Services
295 SW 41" Strast
Bldg. 13, Suite N

" Renton, WA 98055

July 24, 2001

Mr. Marazim Shakoori
Owner/Qperator

3615 Castro Valley Boulsvard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Re: Former BP Oil site No. 11105
3158 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Deaz Mr. Shakooxi:

$Switehboard: 425/251-068687
Central Fax: 425/251-0729

On May 5, 2001 an Undesground Storage Tank Unauthorized Relerse (I,eak)/ Contaminated Site Report was
completed by the Alameda Health Care Services Agency. The report was filed because gasoline was obsegved
to be leaking from & shear valve on dispensez #3 duting a piping test by Mz, Robest Weston of the ACHCSA.

It ie noted that petroleum hydrocasbons were repotted o be present in the soil and groundwater at this site at
the time you purchased the property from BP during 1994. Cantentrations detected in groundwates since
1994 have iniceeased, raising the concern that petroleum relesses have occuzred subsequent to BP's
operations. To illustrate the basis for BPa conceza, watet elevation datd, together with MTBE and TPHg

copcentration data for well ESE-2 is depicted below.
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THU 12:45 CASTRO YALLEY CHEYRON.

Mr, Mirazim Shakc’ . .
Pege 2

A5 T explained to you during out telephone convetsation this morning, BP believes that the rsing
concentrations of MTBE and other petrolenm hydrocatbon compounds constitute “Additional
Contamination” defined in the Amendment to Offer to Puschase (“Remediation Agreement”). I have

attached a copy of the contract for your convenience.

I would like to meer with you nexr Thursday (8/2) or Friday (8/3) to discuss this matter and understand that
you can be available to meet at yous station. Iwill contact you ta conform a mecting time 2nd date sometime
during the next few days,

Please contact me 2t (425) 251-0689 if you have any questions in the meantime.

Sincegely,

Seott I?ooton

Attachment

c site file _
S. Palmer — La Pahna (w/attachment)

D18 2883 7861 e ey



Division of Clean Water Programs
LOOI [ Street « Sacramento, Califomia 95814

\l"‘ State WQer Resources ControfSoard

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California = 94244-2]20
Secretary for (916) 341-3714 +» FAX (916} 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Prowciion The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce enargy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website ar www.swreb.ca.gov.

APR 26 2

Scott T. Hooton M}’ 0 ¥,
Bp Oil Company 20(/ ?
295 Sw 41st St '
Renton, WA 98055

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016517; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3'1-59"CASTRO VALLEY
BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY ERE

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement,

Compliance with Corrective Action Reguirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the

California Environmental Protection Agency

i{:’ Kecycled Paper
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Bp Oil Company -2-

corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

I, help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited simations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate 2 demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,
g«a M‘K nusens

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmenéal Protection Agency

)
) Recveled Paper




Seery, Scott, Public Health, EH

From: Weston, Robert, Public Health, EH
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2000 8:13 AM
To: Seery, Scoft, Public Health, EH
Subject: 3519 Castro Valley Bivd, ULR
Scott,

| wanted to notify you of an unauthorized release at the subject site.

During my exhaustive inspection of the facility a leaking shear valve was discovered. Since
the dispensers at this station lack dispenser containment the leaking gasoline drains into the
gravel backfill and into the subsurface. No telling how long this has been going on.

The leak was at dispenser #3 which is the southeast most on the site. The shear valve was
replaced yesterday and the release was stopped.

However, | would like your input on what if any actions should take place to
mitigate/investigate the extent of contamination due to this release.

| will be copying you on an NOV to be issued to Azim for failure to properly monitor the sw usts
on a monthly basis.

Page 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 26, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(51G) 567-6700

Azim Sakoori

Owner/Operator

Castro Valley Chevron )

3513 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: Cathodic Protection system maintenance for motor vehicle
fuel tanks, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley CA 94546

Dear Mr. Sakoori:

This letter is an addendum to the operating permit issued to you
on December 19, 1998. The subject of this letter is the cathodic
protection system installed in December 1998 in order to bring
the underground storage tanks (USTs) into compliance for the
December 22, 1998 deadline.

The cathodic protection system is an impressed current system
designed by Corrpro Companies Incorporated. The system is
required to be inspected within six months of installation to
determine if the protection is adequate. If this inspection has
been performed then please forward those reports. However, if
the post-installation tests have not been performed, immediately
contact this office and schedule the required tests.

Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations section 2635 (a) (2)
mandates that criteria used to determine that cathodic protection
is adequate as required by this section shall be in accordance
with a code of practice developed in accordance with voluntary
consensus standards. Recommendations from the corrosion
engineers are required to be followed if they represent the
consensus standards for the industry. But at a minimum the
impressed-current cathodic protection systems shall be inspected
no less than every 60 calendar days to ensure that they are in
proper working order. The inspections shall be documented and
records maintained for three years. The determination of proper
working order shall be defined by your corrosion engineers.
Contact your contractor for information on performing and
recording the 60 day checks.

This impressed current system is required to be field inspected
by a cathodic protection authority at least every three years to
confirm proper functioning. That inspection will be performed no
later than December 2001. ‘




Castro Valley Chevron
July 24, 1999
page 2 of 2

The electronic monitoring system certification (Veeder Root TLS
350) and the annual pressurized piping tests are due in the month
of November. Please forward a copy of all test results to this
office within 30 days of the report. The annual summary of
automatic tank gauging reports are due by January 30 of each year
beginning with the year 2000.

If you have any questions regarding the operaticn of this tank
system please contact me at (510) 567-6781.
Sindepely,

Robert Weston
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, ACDEH
Scott Seery, ACDEH LOP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor
July 13, 1955 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Azim Sakoori ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ownier/Operator ‘ (510) 567-6700

Castro Valley Chevron
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: Request for underground storage tank leak detection
records for first half of calendar year 1959

Dear Mr. Sakoori:

The underground storage tanks (USTs), at your station, containing
motor vehicle fuel are single wall fiberglass tanks. These tanks
are required to be monitored for leaks using an automatic tank
gauge. The automatic tank gauge shall test theé tank at least
once per month after product delivery or when the tank is filled
to within 10 % of the highest operating level during the previous
month and shall be capable of detecting a release of 0.2 gallon
per hour. :

This is a formal request for copies of the data from those
monthly tests. Please submit all test data for the months of
January, February, March, April, May and June of 1999. The
reports shall include the calculated leak rate and leak -
threshold. Data for all three USTs shall be submitted within 10
days of this letter.

Additionally, a year end summary is required to be submitted no
‘later than January 30, 2000. ‘

If you haﬁé.any questions regarding this letter please contact me
-at (510} S67-6781. :

Sin

JATH T

Robert Weston
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

c:. Tom Peacock, ACDEP
Scott Seery, ACDEP




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor
Furie 8, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 3423 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510} 567-6700

{510) 337-0335 (FAX)
Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41 Street

Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE:  BP Oil Site #11105, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley — Sampling
Schedule

Dear Mr. Hooton:

I noticed recently that the well sampling and monitoring frequencies for this site were
modified without seeking approval from this office. I contacted your sampling
contractor, Blaine Tech Services (“Blaine™), and learned that, in fact, the schedule had
been changed recently, apparently at your direction. Although adjustments in schedules
may appear acceptable at certain times in some cases, to implement a change without
approval by the local agency is unacceptable.

Nevertheless, I reviewed the “new” schedule for this site, transmitted to me by Blaine at
my request (copy attached). The changes Blame has 1mplemented appear to be
appropnate for aIl but one weil MW-7. Esoroshag paint fovspes Jometd

Additionally, the latest quarterly sampling report (4™ quarter 1998) was submitted absent
endorsement by a California-registered geologist or engineer. As you know, such is
required under provisions of the Business and Professions Code. Please ensure that this
endorsement is provided in all future reports. :

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Attachment




Mr. Scott Hooton

RE: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
June 8, 1999

Page 2 of 2

| cC: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112-1105




BP OIL BP 0il Company
Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 4131 Street

Renton, Washinglon 98055-4531
(206} 254-D667

May 24, 1999 Fax No; (206) 251-0736

Alameda County Health Care Services Department
Attention Mr. Scott Seery

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11105
3519 Castro Valley Boulevard (at Redwood)
Castro Valley, CA
STID 3423

Dear Mr. Seery:

Responding to the 7 May 1999 letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, following is contact information for the current land owner of the referenced
location:

Mr. Azim Shakoori

Castro Valley Chevron

3519 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if you have any comments or questions.
Sincerely,

fan

Scott Hooton

cC: site file




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LCP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 7, 1999 - Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-8700
FAX (510} 337-9335

STID 3423

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41% Street

Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE:  BP Oil Site #11105, 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hooton:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank ({ST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site ¢losure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 3519 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley
May 7, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following;:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

{Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

L. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, {fname of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___ site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

__ local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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S
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1ce memo o

Date: 3/21/98

To: Robert Weston

Cc: Tom Peacock

From: Scott Seelﬁf

RE: BP Station, 3519 Castro Valiey Blvd.

Priority: High

Review of recent (April 1998) sampling data demonstrates ever-increasing concentrations of MtBE
dsother fuel compounds in wells surrounding the UST complex at this site. The highest M¢BE and
e concentrations ever are being detected. These data strongly point towards a recent release

s up to "98 standards?

Attachments
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BP OIL 8P Qil Cumpany.
Environmental Ramediation Management
295 SW 41st Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931
{206) 251-0667
Fax No: (206) 251-0736

March 19, 1887

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: BP OIL FACILITY #11105
3515 Castro Valley Blvd
Castro Valley, CA

Attached please find our GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT DATED MARCH 6,
1997 for the above referenced facility. Plans for the following quarter include additional groundwater
monitoring.

On a final note, please note that BP and Mobil Oil Corporation have an agreement to cooperate in the filing
for reimbursement applications to the UST Cleanup Fund. If you become aware of any notices or proposals
to withdraw a Letter of Commitment for this site, please give me a call to let me know immediately.

If you should have any questions regarding this site, | may be reached at (206) 251-0689.

Regpectiully,

Scott T. Hooton

Environmental Resources Management

Corrective Action Manager

STH:sb  meworderMi1105

ec: Mr, Eddy So, CRWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 200, Oakland,
CA 94612 (without attachment)

Mr. Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1777 Qakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94596

Mr. Azim Shakoori, Castro Valley Chevron, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA 94546
TOSCO Northwest CO, 601 Union Street, Suite 2500, Seattle, WA 98101 et hy

Site File




COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

399 Elmhurst Street » Hayward, CA 94544-1395
(510) 670-5480

March 27, 1996

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP 0i1 Company

295 S.W. 41st Street
Renton, Washington 98055

Dear Mr. Hooton:

Subject: Removal of Groundwater Monitoring Well - Former BP Stqtion
3515 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

This is a confirmation of our telephone discussion today regarding the
removal of the groundwater monitoring well at the subject service station.
The subject monitoring well is located on the westerly side of the property,
within the planter area fronting Redwood Road.

In order to prepare for the roadway widening project on Redwood Road, our
Maintenance & Operations staff have begun removing obstructions within the
roadway right-of-way. It is my understanding that your contractor will
remove the subject monitoring well prior to April 26, 1996.

If you have further questions, please contact me at (510) 670;5581. Your
cooperation with this Agency is sincerely appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Stanley Fung }

Associate Engineer
SF:pr

¢: Ruel Brown, Construction Manager
Tat Cheung, Supervising Civil Engineer
Mike Dutra, Field Supervisor V
Acott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Property Owner, 3515 Castro Valley Blvd.

B39525
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b 4 Bf Qil Company )
Environmental Resources Management
Building 13. Suite N

285 SW 415t Strees

95 JUN !5 P:E‘ 2: 1 h" " . Renton, Washington Q§055-4931

(206) 251-0667

BP OIL

June §, 1995

Mr. Greg Cahill
3551 “B” Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE:  Property Owner's consent to access to American Title Insurance Company, 3549
Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA, 94583

BP Site No. 11105, located at 20836 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Cahill:

BP Exploration & Qil, Inc. ("BP") is presently involved in an environmental assessment at
the former BP Site identified above (the "BP Site"). BP is performing this environmental
assessment to evaluate the possibility of the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
and/or groundwater beneath the BP Site, as required by applicable environmental laws.

In order to complete the assessment, BP and its contractors request access to the _
American Title Insurance Company ("the Property") which is to the southeast of the BP .
Site, for the purpose of performing soil borings and/or installing, sampling, maintaining
and monitoring groundwater monitoring wells and related activities on the Property (the
"Work"). It is BP's understanding that MW Associates ("Property Owner"} presently

owns the Property; if this is not the case, please advise BP of the name of the current
owner. Also, if the property is leased to anyone, please advise BP accordingly, by
contacting Scott Hooton at (206) 251-0689.

The soil borings will be performed using a truck-mounted drilling rig. If the area from
which the soil boring is taken is not converted to a groundwater monitoring well, then the
area will be filled in and the surface restored. Soil boring areas that are converted into
monitoring wells will be two inches (2") in diameter and constructed in accordance with
the attached monitoring well diagram. As indicated in the diagram, the monitoring well
will be covered by an eight-to-ten inch (8"-10") diameter traffic-bearing manhole. The
attached site plan shows the locations of the soil borings and/or monitoring wells needed
at this time. Final locations of the soil borings and/or monitoring wells will be confirmed
by the Property Owner prior to drilling and/or installation. If additional soil borings
and/or monitoring wells are needed, BP will submit to the property owner an amended site
plan and obtain its approval before drilling any additional soil bonngs and/or mstalhng any
additional wells.




Groundwater samples will be collected from the proposed wells, after the pmposed wells
are installed.

Set forth below are the terms and conditions under which BP will be permitted to enter the
Property and perform the Work: '

1. BP agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Property Owner from and against
any and all claims for personal injury or property damage occurring to Property
Owner, to the extent caused by the negligent acts or willful misconduct of BP and/or
BP's contractor, which claims arise out of the performance of the Work. Property
Owner shall notify BP in writing of any such claim within thirty (30) days after it
occurs. This indemnity does not protect the Property Owner from any claim or loss
caused by the negligent or other acts of the Property Owner its agent or
representatives.

2.  BP agrees that promptly upen completion of the installation of the soil borings
and/or monitoring wells, BP will restore the surface of the Property affected by the -
Work to substantially the same condition that existed immediately prior to
installation (excepting, of course, the existence of the wells and related equipment),
said restoration to be completed to your reasonable satisfaction. BP shall provide -
Property Owner with a copy of the results of the Work performed on the Property.

3. Once the appropriate governmental agency authorizes BP to close the monitoring
wells, BP shall decommission the wells and restore the surface of the Property
affected by the installation and subsequent decommissioning of the wells to
substantially the same condition which existed prior to the commencement of the
Work. After BP completes said restoration, the Work shall be deemed complete and
this agreement shall terminate.

4. After BP receives a fully-executed copy of this letter, BP and/or its contractors will
contact the Property Owner at the telephone number you provide below prior to
commencing the Work.

Since BP is required by law to report the progress of our assessment activities to the
appropriate governmental agency, please respond in writing to our request within fourteen
(14) days of your receipt of this letter, so BP can advise the appropriate governmental
agency of our progress. If you are not willing to grant BP access to the Property, please
send us a letter listing the reasons upon which your denial is based, so BP can accurately
notify the appropriate governmental agency.

If the Property Owner agrees to provide BP access consistent with the terms of this letter,
please show its approval by having the appropriate persons sign and date this letter in the
spaces provided below. Please return the fully-executed letter reflecting that consent to
the undersigned. You may retain the enclosed copy for your records. '




Sincerely,

cott T. Hooton .
Environmental Resources Management

cc: site file
Scott Seery - ACHCSA

enclosures:  monitoring well diagram
' well site plan
copy of consent letter

Property Owner's Approval:

' The below-identified party(ies) is (are) the owner of the Property and hereby agrees and
consents to the terms of this letter. ‘

Print full legal name of Property Owner(s).

Signature ] Signature

Date - ' Date
Complete only if Property Owner is not an Individual:)

By: . ' By:

- Its: - Its:

Telephone numbers at which Property Owner can be reached:

Day: ( )_ -
Evening( ) -
Other ( ) __ - o
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BPOIL

‘ BP O.it Company. ]
i ! Environmental Resources Management
. Building 13, Suite N
{;5 ”ﬂ 1( ?h F‘l’ {. ] 205 SW 41st Street
- LA , ! Renton, Washingion 98055-4931
(208) 251-0667
May 21, 1995
MW Associates

Attention Mr. Michael Ahern
2641 Crow Canyon Road .
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Property Owner's consent to access to American Title Insurance Company, 3549
~ Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA, 94583

BP Site No. 11105, located at 20836 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Ahern:

BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. ("BP") is presently involved in an environmental assessment at
the BP Site identified above {the "BP Site"). BP is performing this environmental
assessment to evaluate the possibility of the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
and/or groundwater beneath the BP Site, as required by applicable environmental laws.

In order to complete the assessment, BP and its contractors request access to the
American Title Insurance Company ("the Property") which is to the southeast of the BP
Site, for the purpose of performing soil borings and/or instailing, sampling, maintaining
and monitoring groundwater monitoring wells and related activities on the Property (the
"Work™"). It is BP's understanding that MW Associates ("Property Owner") presently
owns the Property; if this is not the case, please advise BP of the name of the current
owner. Also, if the property is leased to anyone, please advise BP accordmgly, by
contacting Scott Hooton at (206) 251-0689.

The soil borings will be performed using a truck-mounted drilling rig. If the area from
which the soil boring is taken is not converted to a groundwater monitoring well, then the
area will be filled in and the surface restored. Soil boring areas that are converted into .
monitoring wells will be two inches (2") in diameter and constructed in accordance with
the attached monitoring well diagram. As indicated in the diagram, the monitoring well
will be covered by an eight-to-ten inch (8"-10") diameter traffic-bearing manhole. The
attached site plan shows the locations of the soil borings and/or monitoring wells needed
at this time. Final locations of the soil borings and/or monitoring wells will be confirmed
by the Property Owner prior to drilling and/or installation. .If additional soil borings
and/or monitoring wells are needed, BP will submit to the property owner an amended site
plan and obtain its approval before drilling any additional 3011 bormgs and/or installing any
additional wells.




Groundwater.samples will be collected from the proposed wells, after the proposed wells
are installed. : _ |

Set forth below are the terms and conditions under which BP will be permitted to enter the
Property and perform the Work:

1. BP agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Property Owner from and against
any and all claims for personal injury or property damage occurring to Property
Owner, to the extent caused by the negligent acts or willful misconduct of BP and/or
BP's contractor, which claims arise out of the performance of the Work. Property
Owner shall notify BP in writing of any such claim within thirty (30) days after it
occurs. This indemnity does not protect the Property Owner from any claim or loss
caused by the negligent or other acts of the Property Owner, its agent or
representatives. '

2. BP agrees that promptly upon completion of the installation of the soil borings
and/or monitoring wells, BP will restore the surface of the Property affected by the-
Work to substantially the same condition that existed immediately prior to
installation (excepting, of course, the existence of the wells and related equipment),
said restoration to be completed to your reasonable satisfaction. BP shall provide
Property Owner with a copy of the results of the Work performed on the Property.

3. Once the appropriate governmental agency authorizes BP to close the monitoring
wells, BP shall decommission the wells and restore the surface of the Property
affected by the installation and subsequent decommissioning of the wellsto
substantially the same condition which existed prior to the commencement of the
Work: After BP completes said restoration, the Work shall be deemed complete, and
this agreement shail terminate.

4 After BP receives ﬁ.111y~exécuted copy of this letter, BP and/or its contractors will
contact the Property Owner at the telephone number you provide below prior to
commencing the Work. :

Since BP is required by law to report the progress of our assessment activities to the
appropriate governmental agency, please respond in writing to our request within fourteen
(14) days of your receipt of this letter, so BP can advise the appropriate governmental
agency of our progress. I you are not willing to grant BP access to the Property, please
send us a letter listing the reasons upon which your denial is based, so BP can accurately
notify the appropriate governmental agency.

If the Property Owner agrees to provide BP access consistent with the terms of this letter,
please show its approval by having the appropriate persons sign and date this letter in the
spaces provided below. Please return the fuily-executed letter reflecting that consent to
the undersigned. You may retain the enclosed copy for your records. '




Sincerely,

“Scott T. Hooton |
Environmental Resources Management

ce:  site file
Scott Seery - ACHCSA

enclosures:  monitoring well diagram
well site plan
copy of consent letter
Properiy Ownér's Approval:

The below-identified party(ies) is (are) the owner of the Property and hereby agrees and
consents to the terms of this letter.

Print full legal name of Property Owner(s).

Signature =~ - Signature

Date Date
(Complete only if Property Owner is not an Individual:)

By: ' . By:

Its: Its:

Telebhone numbers at which Property Owner can be reached:

Day: ( )___ -
Evening ( ) -
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February 27, 1995

Mr. Michael Ahern

MW Associates

2641 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Access
Former BP Qil Site No. 11105
Castro Valley & Redwood
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Ahern:

BF Qil Company

Environmental Resources Management
Buitding 13, Suite N

205 SW 41st Sirget

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

{206) 251-0667

This letter confirms our conversation this morning; and follows-up the Access Agreement
Brady Nagle of Alisto Engineering mailed to MW Associates on October 28, 1994. This
work is necessary to comply with the directives of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, as required by

applicable law.

The results of this investigation will be submitted to the authorities. As such, this
information is also available to the general public. As I mentioned to you, I will be happy
to forward the results of the investigation to you as a courtesy. By copy of this letter to
Alisto Engineering Group, your name should be included on the distribution list when the

assessment report is submitted.

I trust that this information will allow you to complete the Access Agreement. Please give
me a call if you have any further questions, comments, or concerns. I can be reached at

(206) 251-0689.

Sinceyely,

el
Scott T. Hooton
Environmental Resources Management

cc: site file
A Sevilla - Alisto
S. Seery - ACHCSA




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County - CC 4580
STID 3423 - Health Care SULU-(.CB& Agency
?qﬂ: 2&fhwmwummuh£lﬂmlth
131 Hanbor Bay Phwy Znd Fer.
August 10, 1994 o Alameda, CA- 94502-6577

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP 0il Company

Environmental Resource Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Street

Renton, WA 98055-4951

RE: (FORMER) BP OIL COMPANY STATION #11105, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY
BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hooton:

As we have discussed, I am in receipt of the June 3, 1994 Alisto
Engineering Group (AEG) work plan for the supplemental
investigation at the referenced site. The cited AEG work plan,
initially received via facsimile on June 4, 1994, was formally
submitted under AEG cover dated June 6, 19%4. This work plan was
presumably submitted in response to an April 18, 1994 request
from this office for a soil and water investigation (SWI) work
plan, pursuant to prov151ons of Article 11, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations. :

The June 4, 1994 AEG work plan has been accepted as submitted for
this initial phase of the SWI at this site. As we discussed
during our on-site meeting the afternoon of August 3, 19294,
additional SWI phases w111 likely be requlred in the future at
this site.

Please call me at 510/567-6700 when field work is slated to
begin. -

CHMM
enfior H zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Pam Evans, ACDEH
Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group
Ted Simas, Xtra 0Oil Company




'ALAMEDA COUNTY ® . @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 3423 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

June 13, 1994 ' Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. Scott Hooten

BP 0il Company

Environmental Resource Management
Building 13, Suite N

295 SW 41st Street

Renton, WA 98055-4951

RE: BP OIL COMPANY STATION #11105, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hooten:

I am in receipt of your June 2, 1994 correspondence submitted in
response to the April 18, 1994 notice from this office in which
was requested a work plan for the further assessment of the
referenced site. For your information, we are also in receipt of
a June 3, 1994 Alisto Engineering Group work plan, sent via
facsimile on June 4, 1994. Since receipt of your June 2 letter,
I have again reviewed the case file for your site, in addition to
consulting with other qualified engineers and geologists
regarding the results of the investigation to date. Fellowing
are comments to the arguments expressed in your June 2 letter.

A response to the noted Alisto work plan will be addressed under
separate cover.

It would appear from both the reading of your letter and our
recent June 1, 1994 telephone conversation that BP is most
troubled by the fact that this department has not acknowledged
your conclusicn that the referenced BP site has been impacted by
the migration of hydrocarbons from the nearby Xtra 0il station.
Although it is true that we suspect that the release at the Xtra
0il site may have contributed to the pollution identified at the
BP site, it is additionally true, however, that we are not
presently convinced that the release at the Xtra 0il site is the
sole source of the pollution at the BP site. Whether BP agrees
or not, the data suggest the prebability that an on-site source
is present at the BP site. For this reason BP has been directed
to conduct a further assessment of these possible source areas,
and to extend the current investigation downgradient of the site
to track the limits of the hydrocarbon plume.

You further suggest that, because your consultant’s November 23,
1992 report, prepared by a California-registered geologist, did
not state that an on-site source of hydrocarbons -whether




Mr. Scott Hooten

RE: BP Station, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 13, 1994

Page 2 of 6

probable or otherwise- exists, or that the ground water is under
confined or semi-confined conditions, the county should not as
well. You are correct when you say that the consultant’s report
did not discuss these issues. The consultant’s report also did
not identify that an apparent abandoned dispenser island (read: a
potential source area) is located along the western edge of the
site, adjacent to Redwood Road. Nor did the consultant expound
at all regarding the fact that ground water rose significantly
(reportedly more than 13 feet in ESE-3) from the depth at which
it was initially encountered in the advancing borehcles, compared
to where ground water stabilized in the completed wells. Nor did
the consultant’s report present any discussion regarding the
significance of the reported differences in hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil encountered from ocne borehcle to another
and the depths at which contaminants were found, the differences
in hydrocarbon concentrations in ground water encountered from
one well to another, nor how such concentration differentials
relate to potential source areas and expected rates of
contaminant attenuation and retardation in the subsurface as such
migrate from the source area(s), whether on- or off-site.

We can only assume that, in the absence of such discussions in
the consultant’s report, these issues and data must not have been
considered, or that the consultant felt more information and
evaluation was needed before firm conclusions could be rendered.
BP, however, appears to have reached several conclusions in the
presence of a data set which is presently incomplete.

Incidently, your consultant’s preliminary conclusion with respect
to the off-site source issue is simply that a possible source of
the contamination noted in ESE-5 is the Xtra 0il site.

Some issues which we have considered are:

o Potential on-site source areas have not been fully
investigated or ruled out as contributors teo the ground
water and soil contamination discovered at the BP site.
Concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil encountered at 10.5
feet below grade (BG) in borehole ESE-3, east and "down-
gradient® of the active dispenser islands, are an order-of-
magnitude higher than any other soil samples collected
elsewhere at the site at comparable depths (e.g., ESE-4 @
10 BG, located approx. 50 feet "upgradient" of ESE-3).
Would this be expected if an off-site source is suspected?

o Concentrations of specific aromatic compounds in soil
encountered at 10 feet BG in ESE-5 are an order-of-
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Mr. Scott Hooten

RE: BP Station, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 13, 1994

Page 3 of &6

magnitude lower than in soil encountered in ESE-1 at 15
feet BG, even though both have comparable (51 vs. 70 ppn,
respectively) TPH concentrations. Would this be expected
when ESE-5 is approximately 80 feet closer to the suspected
off-site source? What roles, then, have advection vs.
diffusion vs. adsorption vs. biocattenuation played in this
contaminant distribution? Further, if ground water is el
confined, as BP suggests, why would soil sampled from a
depth of 15 feet BG in ESE-1 be "hot," when, according to
BP’s theory, this sample was collected approximately 4 feet
below the "water table?"®

o Examination of boring logs suggest that ground water is
present under confined or semi-confined conditicns. 1In
each well, water was encountered at some depth greater than
where it stabilized following well completion. Water was
initially encountered at a depth BG of between 15 and 24
feet, yet rose between approximately 5 and 13.5 feet when
stabilized. The boring logs for each well describe the
moisture content of encountered sediments as "damp" from
the point of the first lithologic description of native
sediments until the point of saturation, where the term
"wet" is used. The exception to this description of
moisture content is with boring ESE-1 where the term "damp"
is the descriptor used from grade to an approximate depth
of 20 feet BG, at which point encountered sediments are
described as "moist." At approximately 22 feet BG
sediments are described as "wet," although the log
indicates ground water was first encountered at 20 feet BG.
What significance do the apparent coarsening of sediments
with depth, and the contact between overlying finer-grained
sediments with a deeper silty sand horizon (e.g., ESE-1, -
2, =3, -4) play in initial and stabilized ground water
levels?

BP has argued that the point of saturation in fine grained
sediments is difficult to determine in the field, particularly
when attempting to discern a "very moist" from a "saturated"
sediment. This is correct. However, the logs do not suggest
that the geologist logging the boreholes was attempting to
discern between a very moist and saturated condition. Instead,
encountered sediments, as stated previously, were described as
damp, essentially from the surface downward until saturation was
observed, except for the one minor exception noted. To miss a
saturated zone by a few feet or so is common in fine grained
sediments; however, to miss identifying the saturated zone by
upwards of 14 feet is not.
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Mr. Scott Hooten

RE: BP Station, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
June 13, 1994
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As we discussed June 1, ground water encountered under such
apparent confined or semi-confined conditions is a common
occurrence in Castro Valley. For your information, Castro Valley
is an isolated, structural basin surrounded to the west, north
and east by folded and faulted uplands comprised of Cretaceous
sandstone, shale and conglomerate of marine origin. The valley
is bounded to the west by active traces of the Hayward fault.

The major drainage through Castro Valley is San Lorenzo Creek,
located approximately 3/4 mile east of the site and which
essentially flows from north to south through the valley. At the
southern extent of the valley, San Lorenzo Creek flows towards
the southwest, passing over the Hayward fault zone, continues
briefly in a northwesterly direction parallel to the fault, and
then west towards San Francisco Bay. Other north-south drainages
in Castro Valley feed into the San Lorenzo, including one such
culvertized drainage within a short distance east from the
subject site. Sediments collecting in the valley are mostly of
fluvial origin.

Please note on the enclosed portion of the Hayward 7.5
quadrangle that Castro Valley is not flat. Elevation increases
as one traverses the valley from south to north, the topography
steepening quickly near the valley’s northern terminus, as well
as along the western and eastern margins. The uplands north,
west and east of the valley likely represent areas of ground
water recharge from rain infiltration to aquifer(s) present in
the relatively thin (<100 feet thick) sediments comprising the
valley fill. Landscape irrigation also may play a significant
role in recharge. Given the overall structure and topography of
the basin in which Castro Valley is located, the heterogeneity of
the sediments (i.e., sands, silts and clays), and the depth at
which ground water is initially encountered vs. where it
eventually stabilizes, it is not unreasonable to deduce from the
evidence presented thus far, at this and other environmental
investigations in proximity to the BP site, that ground water is
present under confined or semi-confined conditions.

You suggest that only through the performance of a pumping-test
can it be determined whether an aquifer is under confined or
semi-confined conditions. Academically this may be correct in
the absence of any other information, and in the ideal
environment. However, there is a scientific limitation to the
interpretation of pumping-test time-drawdown response curves
which relates to the nonuniqueness of such interpretation.
Similarity in time-~drawdown response can arise from leaky,
unconfined, and bounded systems. The mere fact that a
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theoretical curve can be matched to pumplng-test data does not
prove that the aquifer confirms the assumptions on which the
curve is based. I would suggest that if BP feels as strongly as
I suspect they do regarding this issue, however, a pumping-test
be performed and the data evaluated.

Your June 2 letter also comments on my reliance on odors recorded
by the geologist logging the boreholes as an indicator of
contamination. Please note that odors were not the most
significant indicator with which I based a determination for a
potential on-site source. Neither, however, should odors be
considered an insignificant indicator.

A person’s nose is a very sensitive "instrument." We use the
presence or absence of odors every day to make decisions. You
are correct in noting that sensitivities vary from person to
person. You are also correct in noting that olfactory fatigue
does occur, usually upon repeated or chronic exposure to elevated
concentrations of particular chemicals, gasoline among them.
There are exceptions. Typically an individual’s ability to
detect similar concentrations upon prolonged exposure to a given
compound becomes suppressed. On a typical drilling site,
however, it is the exception rather than the rule that vapor
concentrations reach a level where olfactory fatigue may present
itself. Hence, odors, in addition to field instrument
deflection, staining, and laboratory analyses, are all useful in
evaluating the presence of contaminants. Although we are not
endorsing the use of one’s nose to assess the presence of
contaminants at a site, the incidental detection of the relative
strengths of odors durlng drilling can not, and should not, be
overlooked.

Our receipt in February 1993 of the November 23, 1992 ESE report
was our first notification of the apparent release and
investigation at this site, a release discovered during September
and October 1992. Our request for a specific sampllng,
monitoring and reporting schedule was memorialized in the March
18, 1993 correspondence from this office. With respect to our
request for monthly ground water elevation monitoring for 12
consecutive months to which BP has taken exception, this schedule
is the same requested of most underground storage tank
investigations in order to get a solid grasp of site-specific
flow characteristics to assist all parties in developing viable
strategies to expand investigations as projects evolve. BP has
apparently chosen not to implement this request, arguing, now
more than a year after this schedule was requested, that it is
both unnecessary and unwarranted.
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Success of this and any other investigation requires cooperation
between the responsible party(ies), consultants, and local
agency. We have requested of BP information that will assist all
involved parties to make informed, logical, and appropriate
decisions. This request was not made arbitrarily nor in a
vacuum. Our experience in Castro Valley, as well as elsewhere
within our jurisdiction, has shown that ground water flow
directions often change periodically on a given site for a
variety of causes, some understood and cothers not. Quarterly
monitoring does not often provide the degree of frequency
necessary to identify these fluctuations, but a monthly schedule
often does. An understanding of such fluctuations is often
necessary to fully evaluate the advective process, and, hence,
the distribution of contaminants about and away from a given
site. It is unfortunate that BP apparently does not appreciate
the merit of these additional data.

As we discussed June 1, analyses for the presence of additional,
specific waste oil constituents have been reduced to only that
ground water collected from wells ESE-1 and -2, as you confirm in
your June 2 letter. As you further indicate, an evaluation of
these data will dictate the need for future waste constituent
analyses.

Lastly, as we discussed last week, it appears that surveyed well
casing elevations at the BP site are significantly different from
those located at the Xtra 0il site. The conseguence of this
problem is that, even if wells are monitored on the same day at
each site, the data cannot be evaluated to the extent that a flow
map of the area may be constructed using the data from both
sites. Please coordinate with 3tra 0il to correct this prohlem
Xtra 0il, with whom I have alsc discussed this issue, are being
informed of this official request by way of copy of this letter.

Please Z;EE?Ct me at 510/271-4530 should you have questions.

Sincere

cott 0. Seery, CHMM
errior Hazardous materials Specialist
attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Ted Simas, Xtra 0il
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‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 3423 State Water Resources Control Board
: Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

April 18, 1994

Mr. Scott Hooten

BP 0il Company

Environmental Resource Managemen
Building 13, Suite N -
295 SW 41st Street

Renton, WA 98055-4931

RE: BP OIL COMPANY STATION #11105, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY

)

)}

Dear Mr. Hooten:

Your attention is directed to the March 18, 1993 correspondence
from this office which outlines expected sampling, monitoring and
reporting frequencies, as well as target analytes for each well,
for the environmental investigation at the referenced site. A
copy of this letter is attached for your reference.

Please note that the cited March 18, 1993 letter directs BP 0il
Company to measure ground water elevations monthly for the first
12 consecutive months, followed by a quarterly schedule
thereafter. BP 0il Company was further directed to, in addition
to gasoline compounds, analyze samples collected from walls "MW~
1% through "MW=-3" (ESE-1 through ES8E-3) for the.specific waste
0il target compounds TPH-diesel (TPH~D), halogenated volatile
organic compounds {(HVOC), and semi~volatile organic compounds
(8V0C). To date, this office has not received any data )
supporting BP 0Oil Company’s compliance with these monitoring and
analyses directives.

From this time forth, ground water sampled from wells ESE-1, -2,
and -3 shall be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, HVOC, and SVOC
until further notice. :

Data presented in the November 23
Enginepring, Inc. Bageed 2
indiceter i proheaiile . i

soil amt ground watsr encountered at thiig site.?

o

heavy hydrocarben (HC) odors were noted during the drilling of
ESE-1, -2, and -3 beginning at shallow depth (<11 feet below .
grade [BG]). HC odors were also encountered in ESE-4 at
dpproximately 6.5/ BG; "slight" HC odors were detected in ESE-5
between 3 and 10’ BG.
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Elevated concentrations of fuel HC compounds were identified
during laboratory analyses of shallow soil samples collected from
each boring. TPH-G concentrations ranged from 24 parts per
million (ppm) in ESE-4 at 10’ BG, up to 220 ppm TPH-G in ESE-3 at
10.5" BG. Further, soil sampled from ESE-5 at 10’ BG exhibited
51 ppm TPH-G, also at 10’ BG. Ground water was initially
encountered in each boring at approximately 15-29/ BG, and is
under confined to semi-confined conditions.

As was communicated in the cited March 18, 1993 correspondence,
pursuant to provisions of Article 11, Title 23, california Code
of Regulations, a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) and ‘
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) are to be developed for this site.

A 8WI is reqﬁlred at this time. The SWI must be designed to
define the extent of the soil and ground water pollution
associated with this site. Such work will entail the
installation of several more soil borings and monitoring wells.
In order to substantially define the limits of the pollutant
plumes, however, it is anticipated that during this phase of the
investigation some number of these borings and wells may need to
encroach upon adjoining properties, whether private or public.

A SWI work plan must be submitted for review. This work plan is
due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by the close of
business on June 3, 1994. Work should commence no later than 30
days following work plan approval. A report must be submitted
within 45 days of the completion of field activities associated
with this phase of work at the site.

The referenced report must describe the status of the
investigation and include, among other elements, the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during this phase
of the investigation: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization
o Professional interpretation of results: water level contour

maps showing gradients, free/dissolved plume definition
maps for each target compound, cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work
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All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that a CAP is required to be developed and

proposed following the completion of the SWI phase of work at
this site.

Please be further advised that this is a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to California Water Code Section
13267(b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this
case to the appropriate authority for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530, should you have any
questions.

Sinceriigaff 14;:;7

Sc 0. y, CHMM
nidr Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachnent

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Laudani, Alameda County Fire Department
Britt Johnson, ACDEH .
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response personnel and sguipment wers involved
at any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Heport should be £iled
with the State Office of Emergency Services (0ES) at 2800 Masdowview Hoad,
Sacramento, CA 95832. Copies of the OES report form may be chtained at
your locel underground storage tank permitting sgency. Indicate whather
the QE3 report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY
To avoid duplicate notification pursusnt to Health and Safety code Section
25180.7, a designated goverrment smploves shoulll sign end date the form in
this block, A'signature here doss pot mean that the leak has been
determined to pose a significant throat to human health or safety, only
that notification procedurss have been followed 1f required,

¥ .
ter your name, telephone numbier, End mddress. Indicate which party you
prasent and provide compmny or agency mams,

PARTY
Enter name, teleophone number, comtact personm, and address of the party
responsible for the leak., The responaible party would normally be the tenk
owner,

SITE LOCATION
Enter informetion regarding the tank facility. At a minionum, you must
provids the Tacility neme and full sddress.

Entar names of the Iocal agency and Regilonal Water Quality Control Board

involved,

SUESTANCES INVOLVED

Enter the nams and guantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room
is provided for information on two substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, Llist the two of most concern for sleanup.

DEISCOVERY /ARATEMENT
FProvide information regarding the discovery and abatsment of the leak.

ioats scurce(s) of leak, Check box(es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Chack cne box only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affscted. For example, if
both soil and ground water have been affected, case type will be “Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or wore municipal or
domestic water wells have actually heen affected, A “Ground Water"
designation does net imply that the affected water carnmot be, or 1s not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells hawe not yet been
affected. It is understood that case type may chamge upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check onme box only. The respanse should be relative to the case type. For
example, Lf case type is “"Ground Water", then "Current Status" should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed ta
thet of seil. Descriptions of options follow:

Iaken - No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
fnitial report of leak.

Leak Being Copnfirmed - Leak suspected at eite, but has not been
confirmed,

ssment Wa AT = workplan/proposal
rogquasted of fsubmitted by responaible party to detsmmine whether ground
wator has been, or will be, impacted as a reault of the release.
Preliminary Sits Assessment Und = implementation of workplan.
Follut Characterizn = rasponsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contaminatiom im soil and ground watet and assessing
impacts on surfsace and/or ground water,
Hemodiabl lap - remediation plean submitted svalusting long term
remediation options. Proposal and implementation scheduls for appropriate
remsdiation options also submitted.
15 erwny -~ implementation of remedistion plem.
Post Clesn nitoring in eas - periodic ground waker or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify andfor svaluats effectiveness
of remedial activities
Cass Clossd - regional board and local sgency in concurrence that no
furthar work is necessary at the sits,

THPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS5 INTEWDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS HOT 10 BE CONSTEUED AS HEPFRESENTING THE
OFFICTAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTTON
Indicate which action hawve been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of optiona follow:

Cap Site - install horizental impsrmeshls layer to reducs rainfall
infiltration.

Containment Barcier - inatall vertical dike to hlock horisonmtal movement of
contaminant .

Excavate and Disposs - remove contaminated soll and disposs in approved
slta,

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soll and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Hemove Free Produck - remove floating product from water tahble,

Pump and Treat Groundwatsr - generaslly smployed to remove dissolved
coptaminants.

Enhanced Biodepradation - use of any svailable technology to promote
bascterial decomposition of contaminamts.

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affacted parties.
Iroatmant at Hookup = install water trestment devices at each dwelling cor
other place of use,

Vaouum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw alr through soil.

Vent Soil - bore holes in soil te allow wvolatilization of contaminants,
Ho Action Eegquired - incldent is minor, requiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS - Ufss this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.
SIGHATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTT

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his sgent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitting agency
for distribution.

1. Original - Logal Tank Permitting Agsncy

2. BState Water Resources Cootrol Bosrd, Division of Loans and Grants,
Underground Storage Tank Program, P.0. Box 944212, Sscramento, CA 94244-
2120

Regional Water Quality Control Board

County Board of Supervisors or designes to receive Proposition &5
notifications.

5. DOwnerfresponsible party.

- w



RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY @
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

STID 3423 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

#Barch 29, 1993

Ms. Pauline Reith

BP 0il Company

16400 Southcenter Parkway, #301
Tukwila, WA 98188

RE: BP OIL COMPANY STATION #11105, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Reith:

This letter follows my receipt of your letter dated March 25,
1993. My reading of your letter made me realize that there may
pe areas of the California underground storage tank regulations,
as codified under Chapter 16 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR), of which you may not be aware. I think that,
once these areas are more fully explained, you may not feel that
my request for an Unauthorized Release Report (ULR) within 5
working days is such an unreasonable one.

Section 2652(b) of 23CCR requires that an unauthorized release be
reported to the local agency within 24 hours of the release being
detected, or should have been detected. Section 2652(c)
requires, within 5 working days of detecting a release, that a
full written report be submitted to the local agency. The cited
ULR is considered such a report.

Realizing the release at the subject site was detected, according
to the ULR issued March 25, 1993, on September 28, 1992,
approximately 6 months passed before a ULR was received by this
office. Further, notification of the detected release was not
received in any fashion until our receipt of the November 23,
1997\ Environmental Science and Engineering (ESE) assessment
report, submitted under ESE cover dated February 92, 1993.

You mentioned during our March 24, 1993 phone conversation, and
again briefly in your March 25 letter, that a copy of the
referenced ESE report and a ULR were mailed to this office under
BP cover dated January 26, 1993. As we discussed March 24, these
documents were apparently incorrectly addressed and, hence, never
received. However, even if these documents had been received
when originally sent, BP 0il was still in violation of the
release reporting requirements of 23CCR by failure to report the
detected release in the timely fashion required under California
law.




Ms. Pauline Reith

RE: BP Station #11105
March 29, 1993

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any additional
questions.

Sincere}¥, ////
- /,

otit/ 0. Segky, CHMM
enibr Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Rafat A Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB .
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire District
Brian ©0liva, ACDEH
Ed Howell - files




BP OIL BP Oil Company

16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
.. Tukwila, Washington 98188
. '{206) 575-4077

Scott Seery March 25 1993 -
Alameda County Health Care Services - '

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Scott,
E : BP SITE No. 11105 - 3519 CASTRO VALLEY LVD,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 18 1993 which
did not reach our office until March 24th. The required deadline
for receipt of a completed Unauthorized Release Report is March
26 1993. Please note that given your office's choice of sending
your letter by regular mail that such a deadline is impossible,
BP 0il is happy to respond quickly to agency requirements so I
suggest that, in future, you may wish to set a more realistic
deadline or to send the letter by fax or overnight courier if you
really do need the information so quickly.

I appreciate your help in determining that the report and
completed form I had mailed to your office In January 1993 was
erroneously addressed. Please find enclosed a copy of the
Preliminary Site Assessment Report and a completed form.

Quarterly monitoring has already been instructed for this site
and the report will be forwardéd as it is published.

Please note that the consulting firm of Environmental Science and
Engineering is no longer involved with this project.

Yours faithfully,

TR edtn

PAULINE REITH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / C%TAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | -FOR LOCALS HISE ONFY
REPORT BEEN FILED 7 = Burtlaeb el e

Dves [X o [Dves [ wo

REPORT DATE CASE ¥

0,32.2,5, %2,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE V / SIGNATURE
Rolme Reatn 06 593523 PE"Tokn

REPRESENTING OWNEROPERATOR |_] REGIONAL BOARD | CQMPANY OR AGENCY NAME

(] LocaL agENGY OTHER B? (9] ll Cm‘w%
0400 Southunifr Furkuway THkitlo Wh,.. OBIEE,

REPORTED BY

M NAME \ | CONTACT PERSON PHONE

% E [ unxnown ( )

gﬁ ADDRESS

[XY)

= STAEET cITY STATE ZIP
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERAT PHONE
2P Sife No . o5 BP ol E10) $%9 057

ACDRESS

3519 CastroViallty, Bivd . Gastyo Vadley Hamada 444

S STREET

Koduoal.

TDGAL AGENCY NCY NAYE CONTACT PERSCN PHONE
' 4@5&5" Sea Y (50 ) 27/~ 4320

REG BO C > | PHONE
QLW - o | Rid, Hte.# (570 ) 26~ 1255 |

SITE LOCATION

IMPLEMENTING
AGENCIES

@ | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
wo
2y o2 UNKNOWN
=
e 7
==
@ [ unknown
£ | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  {™ ] INVENTORY CONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MONITORING E NUISANGE CONDITIONS
w ]
& O, 9 l 2 RN q ‘42 (] TANKTEST [ ] TANKREMOVAL [X] omer Sl j@ A: mg/d:’
S | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THMAT APPLY)
<
E W o Jd o J r_‘ﬂ UNKNOWN [ ] AEMOVE CONTENTS ] cLoSE TANK & REMOVE [[_] rePAIR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ' [ rePalr TANK [ ] CLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE [__] CHANGE PROCEDURE
w
2 ¥ NO IF YES, DA REPLACE TANK OTHER
gy [Jves[lno wvesoare ) g . ]
o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S}
5 [17)
ng: 2 (] TankLeAaK m/unmcwn {] averFLL (] RUPTUREFAILURE {1 sPn
@ [] PiPNGLEAK [} oTHER [ ] cornaosion gg UNKNOWN [] omHer
w CHECK ONE ONLY
3r UNDETERMINED || SOILONLY [ ]| GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLE HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
z g (] NOACTION TAKEN PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
% £l ] LEAKBEING GONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTGLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
w
© [] REMEDATION PLAN CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] GLEANUP UNDERWAY
| o AR OPRIATE ACTIONGS) [ EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [} REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION AT
é é ] carsiE(CO) { ] ExcAvATE s TREAT €T) [] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
E @] [[7] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [(] TREATMENT, AT HOOKUP (H% VENT SOIL (vS}
] VACUUM EXTRACT (VE} &f OTHER (O7T) ﬂ:\é

/

COMMENTS
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> ALAMEDA COUNTY . ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Watar Resources Contral Boarag

STID 3423 Division of Clean Water Programs

T oAl Oversion

Manqh;la;?légﬁ*r e
Ms. Pauline Reith

BP 0il Company

16400 Southcenter Parkway, #301

Tukwila, WA 98188

RE: BP OIL. COMPANY STATION #11105, 3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Reith:

The Department is in receipt and has completed review of the
November 23, 1992 Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE)
Preliminary Site Assessment Report, as submitted under ESE cover
dated February 9, 1993. I understand from a conversation with
ESE’s Michael Quillin that the work documented in the noted
report was initiated not by previous evidence of an unauthorized
release, but rather by BP’s potential divestiture of this site.

As you are likely aware, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) requires further environmental
investigations to be performed when unauthorized releases are
discovered. The recently-completed preliminary site assessment
(PSA) clearly establishes that such an unauthorized release has
occurred. As a result, several tasks must now be completed, and
certain monitoring, sampling, and reporting schedules met, as
will be discussed in this letter.

The State of California requires that an Unauthorized Release
(Leak) / Contamination S8ite Report (ULR) be completed anytime an
unauthorized release is identified. Please ccmplete and return
the attached ULR to this office within 5 working days, or by
March 26, 1993.

At this time, you are requested to adhere to the following
sampling, monitoring, and reporting schedule:

1) Ground water elevation monitoring shall be conducted
monthly for the next 12 consecutive months, beginning April
1993, until site-specific flow direction and gradient have
been established. Following the collection of 12 months of
elevation data, this monitoring freguency shall be reduced
to a quarterly schedule. Gradient maps shall be created
for each event.




Ms. Pauline Reith

RE: BP 0il sStation #11105, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
March 18, 1993

Page 2 of 3

2) Well sampling shall be conducted gquarterly until further
notice. Ground water collected from all wells shall be
analyzed for_TPH—-asollne and BTEX,, A ﬂnally, ‘graund

' § ' ak50 _be analyzed

CEnpoiE A . and: SVoC,
respectively}, and total 011 and grease {TOG). These
analyses shall follow established EPA, RWQCB and/or
DHS/LUFT approved methodologies, as appropriate.

3) Reports shall be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for site closure. Such reports shall describe
the status of the investigation and include, ameng others,
the following elements:

0 Details and results of all work performed during the
reporting period: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC
reports), tabulation of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing flow direction/gradient, free and dissolved
product plume definition maps for each target compound,
geologic cross sections, etc.

¢ Recommendations for additional work

In accordance with Section 2724 of Article 11, Title 23,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), a Soil and Water
Investigation (SWI) shall be conducted to further define the
extent of an unauthorized release. Further, pursuant to Section
2725(c) of Article 11, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) must be
developed once the extent of the problem has been characterized.
In development of a CAP, the plan must address, among other
elements, the follow1ng.

¢ assessment of the impacts

o feasibility study

o applicable cleanup levels
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Ms. Pauline Reith

RE: BP 0il Station #11105, 3519 Castro Valley Blvd.
march 18, 1993

Page 3 of 3

o proposed schedule for implementation of the proposed
actions

Your attention is directed to Article 11 of 23CCR for the
specific requirements of the cited sections. At this time, BP
0il Company should begin preparing to conduct a SWI and develop a
CAP for this site. Both the SWI and CAP will require the
submittal of appropriate work plans/proposals to this office for
review and approval before each may be initiated. Each phase
must be conducted and developed in accordance with the RWQCB

staff Recommendations_ for the Initial Evaluation and

Investigation of Underdround Tanks, the State Water Resources
Control Board Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual,

and Article 11 of 23CCR. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-registered geologist or
civil engineer with the appropriate envircnmental background.

This office will notify you when the SWI work plan should be
submitted for review. Please feel freé to call me at 510/271-
4320 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

attachment

ceC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire District
Michael Quillin, ESE
Ed Howell - files




N ®
- Mobil Qil Corporation

March 16,

Chief Rafat Shahid
Alameda County
Environmental Health

470 - 27th St., Room 324
Oakland, CA 94612

RE:

1989

3800 WEST ALAMEDA AVENUE, SUITE 700
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4331

UNAUTHCRIZED RELEASE
SERVICE STATION #10-G6A
3519 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Dear Chief Shahid:

The attached Unauthorized Release Report is being submitted to
your office as required by California state law regarding under-
ground storage tanks.

During the waste o0il tank replacement project at the above
referenced location, contamination was discovered in the tank
cavity, A consultant has been retained to complete a site
investigation. Upon completion, a report will be forwarded to
your office.

Should you have any questions or need additional information,
you may contact David Noe at (818) 953-2519.

Sincerely,

(4, Nt

R. J. Edwards
Reqg. Environmental Mgr.

RAM:
Attachment
{ DCC-URRLTRS)
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- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED FIELEASE (LE}}?} / C/N-'l;AMINATION SITE REPORT
EMER®ENCY "X HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMEAGENCY SERVICES : )
-]
] ves o REPORT BEEN FILED ? [Jves [x] wo
REFORT DATE CASE #
Q3ut1yb,8,9,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PHONE & |/ L SIGNATURE
. | R A. Miller 818 ) 953-2599 /N,
ﬁ REPRESENTING [z] OWNER/OPERATOR || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY DR AGENCY NAME
& | [ ] ooaasency [] omen Mobll 011 Corporation
# | ADgRess
3850 w. Alameda, Sulte 700 Burbank cA 91505
STREET CITY STATE ZIP
w | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
aQ - . ')
gx| Mobil 0il_Corporation L_Junkwown | R, J, Edwards 818) 953-2517
& | Apppcss
B2 5855 w. Alameda, Sulte 700 Burbank CA 91505
STREET CY S_LTI.TE ZiP
FAGILITY NAME ( APPLICABLE) OFERATOR PHONE
zZ | Mobil Service Station #10-G6A Mirazim Shakoori &15) 889-0579
£ | ADDRESS
g 3519 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley Alameda 94546
E STREET cmy COUNTY. ne
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPEOF AREA ] COMMERCIAL [ | INDUSTRIAL [ ] RURAL | TYPEORBUSINESS  [X] RETAIL FUEL STATION
[ resiENTIAL [ ] OTHER [ Fars [ ] oTHER
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME GONTACT PERSCN PHONE
Ef . .
Gg| Alameda Co. Environmental Health Rafat Shahid l15) 874-6434
3 Lg" REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
(Y
2 | San Francisco Bay RWQCB Peter Johnson #15) 464-1255
w | NAME QUANTIFY LOST (GALLONS)
g
¥}
25| ORM-E Waste 011 (Tank Cavity) [ unomn
28| @
a2 [ ] unknown. -
£ | DATE INSCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [T INvENTORY CONTROL [f] SUBSURFACE MONITORNG [ ]  NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w -
Bl MW 2 o o 8,8, [[] kst [ TANKREMOVAL oner _W/0 Tank Replc. Project
S | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E Wl o o W X uNKNawN (] REMOVEGONTENTS [x | REPLACETANK [ | CLOSE TANK
8 HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [] reraRTANK [7] mepaRPIPNG [ ] CHMANGE PROCEDURE
8 ves [} no Fyes.oaE 1 2, 4 o8 8,1 [ onen
4 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
g (] TankLBak UNKNOWN 28 GAL. [] FisERGLAsS [ ] ovemFL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE
2 | [] PPNGLEAK AGE YRS STEEL [] corrosion  [X] unikown
8| [J omen [x] unknown ] omen [] sp. [] omwer
w 1| CHECK ONE ONLY
o
ir UNDETERMINED [ | sonomy  { | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
. | CHECK ONE ONLY
w
@é [X ] SITENVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) | | CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF (GLEANUP GOMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY)
©
3%| [] NOACTIONTAKEN [ | POSTGLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS [ ] NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED || EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S] (SEE BAGK FOR DETAILS)
gg (] capsiTetcD) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT {FF) [ ] ENHANGEDBIO DEGRADATION {'T)
35 [[] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) [ ] EXCAVATES TREAT(ET) [] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
[ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) (] NoACTION REQUIRED (NAY [] omeron
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HSC 05 (4/87)
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